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617-349-6100 

. BZA Number: 168852 

Generallnformation ,.. 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following: 

Special Permit: __ Variance: __ 

PETITIONER: Daniel Anderson C/0 Anderson Porter Design 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: 1972 Mass Ave, Cambridge, MA 02140 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 35 Webster Ave, Cambridgg~~ MA 
;, 

Appeal: X 

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: resjdentjal single familY. ZONING DISTRICT: Residence C-1 Zone 

REASON FOR PETITION: 

I Additions/ 

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL: 
Appealing decision from lSD Commissioner dated 3/17/2022 that Section 8.22.1 ."h.1 of the Zoning 
Ordinance limits permitted second story additions to those that are horizontal extensions only. 

Article: 5.000 Section: 5.31 (Table of Dimensional Requirements). 

Article: 8.000 Section: 8.22.3 (Non-Conforming Structure). 

Article: 10.000 Section: 10.21 (Appeal. of Determination by lSD). 

Original 
Signature(s): 

(Petitioner (s) I Owner) 

(Print Name) 

Address: \tt1~ ~fw~ Cfl"l~D@e, 011~ 

Date: -s ·2.., l- 2./L 
-----

Tel. No. 

E-Mail Address: 
6177942371 
dan@andersonporter.com 

BZA A11plication Form 
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RE: 35 Webster- zoning ordinance interpretation 

Si nganayagam, Ranj i t < ranj i ts@cambri dgema.gov> 
To e Dan Anderson 

Q) You forwarded this message on 3/17/2022 1:01 PM. 

Good Morning Dan, 

The Section 8. 22.1. h.1 reads as follows: 
"A dormer or addit ion to the second story that does not extend beyond the vertical wa lls of the first story of the stru 

1 SD interpretation is that addit ion can made horizontally as long as it does not extend beyond the vertical walls of firs 

If you have any questions, please call or em ail. 

Thanks 

Ranj it 

From: Dan Anderson< dan@andersonporter. com > 

Sent: rv1 onday, rv1 arch 14, 2022 11:58 AM 

To: Singanayagam, Ranj it< ran j it s@carn bridgem a. gov> 

Cc: Pacheco, rv1 aria < m pacheco@cam bridgem a. gov> 

Subject: FW: 35 Webster - zoning ordinance interpretation 

Good morning Ranj it; 
1 have been assum ingt hat I need your written interpretation in order to submit an application for appeal. 

If this is not necessary I will get an application prepared as soon as possible to get on the next BZ6. hearing agenda. 

Can you please confirm and/or provide your interpretation of Article 8 Section 8. 22.1 h. 1.? 

Best, 

Dan 

Daniel P. Anderson 

Anders onPorterOesign 
1972 Massachusetts Avenue, 4th Floor 
Cambridge, MA. 02140 

o. 617 354 2501 ext. 111 
rn.617 794 2371 

www. and erso np o rte r. corn 

"Always design a thing bj considering it in its larger context - a cl;•air in a room, a room in a lwuse, a house in an envir( 



Appealing decision from lSD Commissioner dated 3/17/2022 that Section 8.22.1.h.1 of the Zoning 
Orciinance applies only to those second story additions that consist of horizontal extensions only, and 
that the addition sought at 35 Webster Street proposing an addition to the second story that increases 
the height of the second story (but not the horizontal width) cannot be allowed by issuance of a building 
permit under Section 8.22.1.h.1. 

Section 8.22.1 allows for "alterations, reconstructions, extensions, and enlargements of nonconforming 

structures which do not result in a use for a substantially different purpose or for the same purpose in a 

substantially different manner or to a substantially greater extent than the existing use, or which are 

undertaken to accommodate a new conforming use" upon the "issuance of a building permit by the 

Superintendent of Buildings." The proposed second story addition to the existing nonconforming single­

family structure at 35 Webster meets these prerequisites for an "as of right" building permit pursuant to 

this Section 8.22.1. No change, extension or alteration of a nonconforming use is proposed. 

Subsection 8.22.1.h allows for "the construction of a dormer or an addition to a nonconforming one- or 

two-family dwelling which will further violate the yard and height requirements of Article 5, but no 

other requirements of Article 5 including FAR" in two scenarios. The proposed project involves the 

construction of an addition to a nonconforming single-family dwelling which will further violate the yard 

requirements of Article 5 (in the sense that the addition will occur within the side yard setback) but will 

not violate any other requirements of Article 5 including both FAR and height. 

Subsection 8.22.1.h.1 allows for construction of "an addition to the second story that does not extend 

horizontally beyond the vertical walls of the existing first story of the structure." The proposed project at 

35 Webster is to construct a second story addition that does not extend horizontally beyond the vertical 

walls of the existing first story of the structure. 

The term "addition" is not specifically defined in Article 2 of the Ordinance. However, the preamble of 
Article 2 states that "definitions set forth in the State Building Code are also applicable, where 
appropriate, with respect to words and terms not defined herein." The State Building Code incorporates 
by reference Chapter 2 of the 2015 International Building Code, which defines an 11addition 11 as 11 [a]n 
extension or an increase in floor area or height11 (emphasis added). The proposed addition to the single­
family structure at 35 Webster is an increase in the height of the second story of the structure, whereby 
the roof height is increased in order to provide for additional code compliant habitable living area at the 
second story of the structure. 

Article 2 of the Ordinance defines a 11Story" as "that portion of a building included between the upper 
surface of a floor and the upper surface of the floor or roof next above. 11 The existing second story of 
the structure currently has a low pitch roof with a maximum interior clear height of less than seven (7) 
feet at the peak. Although this second story contains existing living space and accounts for a Gross Floor 
Area of 246 sf, all of that GFA is less than seven feet in height and thus not meeting habitable room 
requirements of the State Building Code. The purpose of the addition in height is to create a State 
Building Code compliant full-height second story to the existing structure. The additional height 
proposed to the structure is not sufficient to create a third story to this structure now or in the future. 
The space under the pitch roof is open. 



On this basis, we believe the proposed addition to the seco.nd floor fully conforms to the requirements 

of8.22.1.h.l and should be allowed by the issuance of a building permit. We are in agreement that any 

new or enlarged openings in the non-conforming yard would require an application for special permit 

as required by 8.22.2.d, and no such relief is requested at this time. 



_.\ 

3/31/22, 4:14 PM 

IDMENSIONAL INFORMATION 

Applicant: . Daniel Anderson 

Location:· 35 Webster Ave , Cambridgg, MA 

Phone: 617 794 2371 

bimng Conditions 

IQIAL yBOSS ELOOB 2637.31 
ABEA: 

LOT AREA: 5357 

RATIO OF GROSS FLOOR .so 
ABEA TQ LQT AREA: 2 

LOT AREA OF EACH 
2678.5 

DWELLING UNIT 

SIZE QE LQT; WIDTH so 
DEPTH 109.2 

SEiaA,~S lt:j EEEI· FRONT 4.4 

REAR 51.9 

LEFT SIDE 3.4 

RIGHT SIDE 1.6 

SIZE QE aUILDit:jG: HEIGHT 19.52 

WIDTH 34.34 

RATIQ OF USABLE OPEN 
64 

S~A'E IO LOIAREA: 

t:jQ. QF DWELLINy 
2 

~ 
NQ OF PARKING 

0 
S~~ES; 

t:jQ. QF LQADINy 
0 

8BfAS.;, 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST 
7 

aLO~ Qt:j SAME LQT 

Present Use/Occupancy: residential single familY. 

Zone: Residence C-1 Zone 

Requested Use/Occupancy: residential single family 

bg~ 
Conditions 

3991.58 

53S7 

.74 

178S.7 

so 
109.2 

4.4 

21.8 

3.4 

1.6 

26.91 

28.2S 

34 

3 

3 

0 

11.5 

Ordinance 

Reguirements 

4017.75 

5000 

.75 

1500 

50 

NA 

10 

21.8 

7.5 

7.S 

35 

NA 

30 

3 

3 

0 

10 

(max.) 

(min.) 

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on the same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot, and type of 
construction proposed, e.g; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc.: 

#33 Existing Wood Frame 2.S stories/ #37 Proposed Wood Frame 3 stories 

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS). 
2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5') DIVIDED 

BY LOT AREA. 
3· OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 

DIMENSION OF 15'. 

212 



TRILOGY LAW LLC® 

May 2, 2022 

Via Email 

Board of Zoning Appeal 
City of Cambridge 
831 Massachusetts A venue 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

Attn: Mr. Constantine Alexander, Chair 

Re: BZA Case No. 168852. Appeal of lSD Determination re 35 Webster Avenue, 
Cambridge, MA (the "Property") 

Dear Mr. Alexander and Members of the Board: 

On behalf of the Petitioner, we respectfully request a continuance of the hearing 
of this appeal, currently scheduled for 6:30 p.m., May 5, 2022. The Petitioner has 
provided the Commissioner with information about the Property relevant to the matters of 
this appeal and awaits a response from the Commissioner as to his further interpretation 
of the applicability of Section 8.22.1.h. 1. 

Due to conflicting schedules, the Petitioner is requesting a continuance of the 
hearing of this matter until the evening of June 9th, 2022. 

Thank you very much for your consideration. 

Enclosures 
CC (via email): 

I 2 MARSHALL STREET 

BOSTON, MA 02 I 08 

Sincerely, 

Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq. 

Mr. Ranjit Singanayagam 
Ms. Maria Pacheco 
Mr. Parviz Parvizi 
Mr. Dan Anderson 

P. 6 I 7-523-5000 
c. 6 I 7-543-7009 



City of Cambridge 
MASSACHUSETTS 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA . 
(617) 3 49- 61 0 0 

Boo1rd of Zoning Appea§ Wcaiver !F@rrm 

The Board of Zoning Appeal 
831 Mass A venue 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

RE: Case # __ __.:1~~:.......!-z::::....r__:_1/__:_(.....:::&__, g--:...._· ~:...._---0:_?_ __ 

Address: _ _;,~s=---~L:.!-!.r)....;,;rt::::_-/u,~=-=t=--.!...1 .::____.f_J!v!___CL_--t-J~;;:_,t..:::.:::::..-===-.;__ 

(Print Nam e) 

hereby waives the required time ~imits for holding a public hearing as required by 

Section 9 or Section 15 of the Zoning Act of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 

_Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A. The o Owner, o Petitioner, or o · 

Representative further hereby waives the Petitioner s and/or Owners right to ·a 

Decision by the Board of Zoning Appeal on the above referenced case within the time 

period as required by Section 9 or Section 15 of the Zoning Act of_the Commonwealth of 

Massachusetts, Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A, and/or Section 6409 of the 

federal Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, codified as 47 U.S. C. 

§1455(a), or any other relevant state or federal regulation or law, until July 30, 2022. 

Date: 
Signature 



TRI LOGY LAW LLC® 

June 6, 2022 

Via Email 

Board of Zoning Appeal 
City of Cambridge 
83 1 Massachusetts A venue 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

Attn: Mr. Constantine Alexander, Chair 

Re: BZA Case No. 168852, Appeal of lSD Determination re 35 Webster Avenue, 
Cambridge, MA (the "Property") 

Dear Mr. Alexander and Members of the Board: 

On behalf of the Petitioner, we respectfully request a continuance of the hearing 
of this appeal, currently scheduled for 6:30 p.m., June 9th, 2022. The Petitioner is in the 
process of evaluating its design options and additionally has a related special permit 
application (Case No. 15515-2022 - 35 Webster) that is pending with this Board and 
which, if granted, may render the subject matter of this Appeal not applicable. 

Accordingly, and due to summer schedules, the Petitioner is requesting a 
continuance of the hearing of this matter until the evening of September 8th, 2022. 

Thank you very much for your consideration. 

Enclosures 
CC (via email): 

12 MARSHALL STREET 
BOSTON, MA 021 08 

Sincerely, 

Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq. 

Mr. Ranjit Singanayagam 
Ms. Maria Pacheco 
Mr. Parviz Parvizi 
Mr. Dan Anderson 

P. 617-523- 5000 
c. 617-543- 7009 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Sub jed: 
Attachments: 

Lin Yang <a519522@gmail.com> 
Monday, June 6, 2022 11:12 AM 
Pacheco, Maria; Ratay, Olivia; Singanayagam, Ranjit; Sixian You 
Opposition letter for BZA-155115 & BZA-168852 (35 Webster Avenue) 
Fourth opposition letter for BZA-155115 & BZA-168852 (35 Webster Avenue) - Google 
Docs.pdf 

Hello Ms. Pacheco, Ms. Ratay and Mr. Singanayagam, 

We are Sixian You (cc-ed here) and Lin Yang, the owners of 41 Webster Avenue. I have attached our opposition letter for BZA-
155115 & BZA-168852 (35 Webster Avenue) to this email where we: 

1. Point out the application failed to mention that section 8.22.1.h.1 also requires 11the addition will not be substantially more 
detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing nonconforming structure or use 11

• 

2. Explain in detail how the petition is substantially more detrimental than the current non-conforming structure to our living. 
3. Corrected a few misleading information from the applicants from the previous hearing. 

We hope the committee looks again at the extensive commentary the neighbors have already provided in written and verbal 
testimony before making a determination. 

Please let us know if you need any documents or further information. 

Thank you for your help. 

Sincerely, 
Lin and Sixian 

1 



Fourth opposition letter for BZA-155115 & BZA-168852 
(35 Webster) 
Sixian You and Lin Yang 

Background 

Previously in BZA-155115, the applicant asked the Board of Zoning Appeal (BZA) to 
grant a special permit for increasing the height of the building which further violates 
setback. While the special permit application is still pending. The applicant submitted 
BZA-168852 to appeal the decision from lSD Commissioner that denied the same 
change under a different section 8.22.1.h.1. 

We, Sixian You and Lin Yang, as the owners of 41 Webster Avenue write this letter to 
express our strongest opposition to both applications. 

The application BZA-155115 and BZA-168852 are substantially more detrimental than 
the current non-conforming structure to the neighborhood (which is also required for 
8.22.1.h.1 ); will set wrong precedent which will damages the purpose of the zoning 
ordinance. In the following sections, we explain these points in detail. 

During the original hearing on 01/27/2022, the applicants presented some misleading 
information which we are worried they might give the board some wrong impressions. 
We will provide some clarifications in this letter. 

As of the current version of the petition, we respectfully urge the board to deny this 
petition. As a direct abutter with standing, we reserve full legal rights to challenge this 
appeal in court. 

Set wrong precedent for the ordinance 

As mentioned by the board member from the original hearing, "Using the Zoning Board 
or a variance as a vehicle to enhance that initial investment is really not part of our 
charge, nor should it be part of our consideration". 

In BZA-168852, the applicant failed to mention the section 8.22.1.h.1 also requires 
non-detrimental to the neighborhood as quoted below from the zoning ordinance: 
"Such a permit, either a building permit in the case of the construction authorized in 
Section 8.22.1 or a special permit in the case of construction authorized in Section 
8.22.2. may be granted only if the permit granting authority specified below finds that 



such change, extension, or alteration will not be substantially more detrimental to 
the neighborhood than the existing nonconforming structure or use". 

The current interpretation that the applicant is pursuing would allow the height of 
non-conforming second floor to be arbitrarily increased until the overall building height 
reached 35 feet. This is also reflected in the applicant's plan, as they are aiming to 
increase the height of the building by 7.2 feet which contains a 13.7 feet tall second 
floor as shown below. This is far more than necessary to the applicant's claim for a 
"code compliant habitable living area". 

Proposed building 

NC)fiOSfn 5KOI4l 11(')C4 . 

0 31 $0 l..lt.t*l\ .... 

~ 

b 

Current building 

t• 'If• W,(r . J,l •;t~ :·.c; 

""'·'i'l 

_ ___ _ fXISTING~~~ 

CRACE • Ul~-~ ~ 
19.50" 

If the board accepts this petition, it sets the wrong precedent to the public. Future 
buyers could use this precedent as their rationale to hunt for existing non-conforming 
properties and abuse non-conformities to maximize profits. This is clearly nullifying the 
intent of the ordinance. This directly violates the purpose of the ordinance to preserve 
the property rights of others. It also violates the Equal Protection under the 14th 
Amendment where the law requires the permit issuing authority to conduct a fair 
process and provide equal protections to all petitioners and abutters. 

With the "not more detrimental to the neighborhood" as the final line to protect abutters' 
property rights. We urge the board to set a sustainable standard for characterization of 
"detrimental" to avoid a future where people would seek after non-conforming properties 
for profit. An existing non-conformity does not grant license to arbitrarily extend that 
non-conformity. 



Substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood 

We strongly disagree with the applicants that the new design will have little negative 
impact on our home. This section highlights two examples of how the petition will be 
substantially detrimental to our living. 

Impact on our basement bedroom: 
We sympathize with the appl icant that buying a home in Cambridge is expensive and 
difficult. But this difficulty is not only experienced by the applicants, but also current and 
future residents in Cambridge. We also sympathize with the applicant on his intention of 
having parents move in. 

We are planning to do the same. We are planning to have kids within 1-2 years, and 
with both our parents, we inevitably need to use the basement as a bedroom. We all 
know that the basement is not a great place to be a bedroom, but, currently in our 
home, there is a large basement window which has some sunlight for around half of a 
year which makes it a little less depressing. 

In the petition, the application is aiming to increase the height of 35 Webster by 7.17' 
(nearly the height of one story). By our calculation from solar angles and height, this will 
reduce the current half of a year sunlight to around 4 month. This will lead to significant 
reduction in our quality of lives. 

Yard: 
We have been garden enthusiasts for a long time and have always been growing plants 
on the windowsill because we don't have a garden. After so many years, we finally own 
a garden (where Lin has spent weeks designing all the tiny little details) and then we 
learnt about the petition which effectively vaporized the usefulness of it to grow any 
plants that need partial to full sunlight (since the new height in the petition additionally 
blocks sunlight in April and August which is the time for seeding and harvest). This not 
only reduces our property values but also breaks our dream to grow beautiful 
flowers/veggies/fruits in our garden. 

Plants that we have been growing on windowsi ll Garden design for our new home _,._..,.....,.. 



Correction of misleading information from original hearing 

Note that the content in this section is only for the impact to our home (41 Webster}, 
there may be other misleading information impacting other neighbors which is not 
included here. 

(1) The applicants sugar-coated the negative impact of shadow on our home. 
The applicants made many statements to sugar-coat the negative impact of shadow on 
our home. We quote them here and add the actual facts. 

(a) The first one we quote is "So that increase of height does increase shadows 
predominantly in the solstice - I'm sorry, the equinox - and obviously in the 
winter solstice. The impacts, however, in terms of our assessment are that they 
predominantly impact, obviously, the yard, which is going to be impacting in 
those seasons pretty much anyway." 

In fact, by further increasing the height in the non-conforming setback, our 
already precious 6-month sunlight will be reduced to 4 months. And the new 
sunlight blockage in April and August will post significant damage for gardening 
as those are the time for seeding and harvest. 

More specifically, the attitude of the sun is 48 degree on fall equinox (around mid 
september) and decreases to 24 degree in winter solstice (around mid 
december) and then come back to 48 degree in spring equinox (around mid 
march). As the applicants acknowledged, the current non-conforming struture 
already blocks the sunlight for half a year. By further increasing the height by 
7 .17' in the non-conforming set back, this blockage will extend to mid-march to 
mid april and mid-august to mid september. 

Also the statement "which is going to be impacting in those seasons pretty much 
anyway" is quite ill-posed. We found it bewildering for the applicant to have 
this sentiment as the justification - we are already in a bad shape due to 
previous non-conformities so making it worse is ok. 

(b) The second one we quote is "According to our sun shadow studies, which 
we believe Parviz distributed, there's no shadow impact on that deck area. So 
there's I believe a door, or a glass door and two windows on that side, which 
would be impacted after the fall equinox and really the kind of later and earlier 
parts of the day" 



Our home is a small footprint townhouse and consists of 4 floors (including 
basement). We want to emphasize that the two windows in their statement are 
actually on the second floor. So the proposed new height will block nearly all our 
south facing windows except the deck on the top floor. 

The applicant's also mentioned "the impact will be after the fall equinox and really 
the kind of later and earlier parts of the daY'. But in fact, the impact will range 
from fall equinox to spring equinox which is half a year. And from our revised 
shadow study (in the appendix), the impact will last for almost the entire day from 
7am to4pm. 

Affecting sunlight everyday for half a year for nearly all our rooms will definitely 
reduce our quality of life and reduce the property's value. 

(2) The applicants coated the petition into improving living standards, but didn't 
make clear the extent of unnecessary luxurious/design statements. 

After increasing the non-conforming structure height by 7 .17' (nearly the height of one 
story), the second floor of 35 Webster even reduces to a single bedroom (originally two 
bedrooms) but with luxurious windows and height. The ceiling height for their proposed 
second floor is 13.7 feet! Considering the damage it does to our unit (affecting sunlight 
for four rooms and yard), this excessive luxury ceiling height is quite unjustified. 

There are many ways to improve living standards of 35 Webster without significantly 
damaging our home. For example, flattening the south side of the roof and adding a 
dormer on the north side without raising the height of the building. But the applicants 
choose to go to the extreme. This shows the flavor of the application is more for profit 
than addressing hardships and the negative impact to the neighbors is severely 
understated, under-researched. 

Privacy concerns 

The addition of new openings in non-conforming wall setback also poses privacy 
concerns as they are directly facing our second floor bedroom windows. 



Appendix 
Corrected shadow study of the proposed structure (red boxes indicate correct building locations) 

WINTER 
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0 

FALL 
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_P_a_c_h_e_c_o_,_~ __ a_r_ia _______________________________________________________________________ ---____ ____ 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Maria; 

Dan Anderson <dan@andersonporter.com> 
Friday, June 3, 2022 2:52 PM 
Pacheco, Maria 
FW: Webster Ave Appeal - Commissioners Determination 
35_ Webster _Ave_Appeai_BZA-168852_ Commissioners_Determindation_ Thu_Jun_2_2022_ 
14-17-27.pdf; 35 Webster Ave - interpretation of 8.22.1.h.1 ; RE: 35 Webster- zoning ordinance 

interpretation 

Could you please add this correspondence for this appeal case to the file? 

Best, 
Dan 

Daniel P. Anderson 

AndersonPorterDesign 
1972 Massachusetts Avenue, 4th Floor 
Cambridge, MA 02140 

o. 617 354 2501 ext. 111 
m.617 794 2371 

www.andersonporter.com 

"A/ways design a thing by considering it in its larger context- a chair in a room, a room in a house, a house in an environment, 
an environment in a city plan." 

Eliel Saarinen 

From: Dan Anderson 
Sent: Friday, June 3, 2022 1:14PM 
To: ranjits@cambridgema.gov 
Cc: Sarah Rhatigan <sarah@tri logylaw.com>; Parviz Parvizi <pparvizi@gmail.com> 

Subject: Webster Ave Appeal- Commissioners Determination 

Hi Ranjit; 
I read through your recent determination letter and need to address a couple of points of fact. 

In the first paragraph of your section titled Factual Background, your list of contact dates is incomplete. We had phone cal ls 
and an email exchange regarding this interpretation on and before January 25, 2022 (see attached email) 

In the second paragraph of your section titled Factual Background, you state that the proposed addition would increase the 
height to 2.5 stories. The proposed addition will on ly be 2 stories as defined in the Ordinance. No half story is proposed. 

In the second paragraph of your section titled City's Ordinance and IS D's Historical Interpretation of the Ordinance, you state 
incorrectly that we did not seek your interpretation of 8,22.1 until after we received the opposition presented at BZA Case 

1 



155115. As documented in the attached email from January 25, 2022 this interpretation was discussed and requested prior to 
the BZA hearing and concerns presented by abutters. 

Your written interpretation that required the appeal arrived by email on March 17, 2022. (see attached) In this you state that 
the " lSD interpretation is that addition can made horizontally as long as it does not extend beyond the vertica l wa lls of first 
story and conforms to GFA." (my emphasis added) This interpretation, expanded upon in this section, contrad icts the 
language of the ordinance which specific ally prohibits horizontal extensions. 

In your section titled Impact of Granting the Building Permit, you repeat again that the appeal of your interpretation is a late 
follow on to the continued special permit case. The attached email correspondence from January 25, 2022 shows that the re 
were multiple early requests for the applicability of 8.22.1 to a by-right permit for the proposed second story addition that 
demonstrably does not extend horizontally beyond the vert ical wa lls of the existing f irst story and conforms with FAR. 

You go on to speculate that a future insertion of an additional story would be allowed without zon ing relief and additional 
living space created by a fifteen foot dormer. This is contradicted by the specific language of 8.22.1.h which would on ly allow 
the application of 8.22.l.h.2 provided "no other requirements of Article 5.000 including FAR. The proposed project, or any 
project for that matter, would be subject to relief for added gross building or any other dimensional limitations. 

Thanks for your attention to these important clarifications. 
Best, 
Dan 

Daniel P. Anderson 

AndersonPorterDesign 
1972 Massachusetts Avenue, 4th Floor 
Cambridge, MA 02140 

o. 617 354 2501 ext. 111 
m.617 794 2371 

www.andersonporter.com 

"Always design a thing by considering it in its larger context- a chair in a room, a room in a house, a house in an environment, 
an environment in a city plan." 

Eliel Saarinen 

2 



Ranjit Singanayagam 
Commissioner 

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 
INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 831 MASS. AVE. 
CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETIS 02139 ( 617) 349-6100 

June 2, 2022 

Re: 35 Webster Avenue, BZA Case No. 168852 Appeal of lSD Commissioner's determination on 3/1712022 
that Section 8.22.1.11.1 of the Zoning Ordinance Limits Permitted Second Story Additions to those that 
are Horizontal Extensions Only 

To the Members ofthe Board of Zoning Appeal: 

I am writing this letter to ask the Board of Zoning Appeal to uphold my determination that Section 
8.22.1 .h.l of the Cambridge Zoning Ordinance (the "Ordinance") limits permitted second story additions to 
those that are horizontal extensions only. I submit this information in support of my position to assist the Board 
in its consideration of the issue presented by this appeal, and respectfully ask that the Board uphold my 
determination. 

Factual Background 

On January 28, 2022, February 7, 2022, and March 14, 2022, Daniel Anderson of Anderson 
Porter Design contacted me about a potential building permit to add an addition to the top level of the Property. 
Daniel Anderson requested I provide my interpretation of Section 8.22.l.h. l . The Petitioner has 
not submitted a building permit application, rather their appeal centers on my response to his inquiry on March 
17, 2022. The latest request came after a continuance in BZA Case No. 155115 relating to a request for a 
Special Permit for the same work for which Parviz Parvizi (the "Petitioner") now seeks to appeal 
my determination that Section 8.22.1.h.1 is limited to additions to second stories that are horizontal extensions 
only. As more fully discussed below, BZA Case No. 155115 was continued as there was 
significant neighborhood opposition and BZA member concerns relating to the Petitioner' s proposal. 

Located on the Property currently is a residential single-family house with 1.5 stories. (Exhibit A). The 
Petitioner' s proposed addition would increase the height of the structure from 1.5 stories to 2.5 stories, which is 
an increase from 19.52 to 26.91 feet (an approximate 38% increase in height). 

Procedural Historv 

On January 27, 2022, Petitioner, along with his architect Daniel Anderson, appeared before the BZA 
regarding proposed work at 33-35 Webster Avenue. As to 35 Webster, the Petitioner, through his architect, 
proposed an addition from a one-and-a-half to a two-story structure. At the BZA hearing held on January 271

h, 

several neighbors raised concerns relating to the proposed work, including but not limited to, impacts on trees, 
privacy concerns, crowding, design issues, and shadowing. 



Citv's Ordinance and ISD's Historical Interpretation of the Ordinance 

Article 8 of the Ordinance addresses nonconforming structures or uses. Section 8.22 provides that "as 
provided in Section 6, Chapter 40A, G.L., permits for the change, extension, or alteration of a pre-existing 
nonconforming structure or use may be granted as permitted in Subsections 8.22.1 and 8.22.2. Such a permit, 
either a building permit in the case of the construction authorized in Section 8.22.1 or a special permit in the 
case of construction authorized in Section 8.22.2. may be granted only if the permit granting authority finds that 
such change, extension, or alteration will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the 
existing nonconforming structure or use." 

Here, the Petitioner applied for a special permit, which is still pending before the BZA (BZA Case No. 
155115}, and which was continued because of neighborhood opposition to Petitioner's proposal. It was not until 
the Petitioner received the opposition that they sought my interpretation of Section 8.22.1., which provides: 

The following alterations, reconstructions, extensions, and/or enlargements of nonconforming 
structures, which do not result in a use for a substantially different purpose or for the same 
purpose in a substantially different manner or to a substantially greater extent than the existing 
use, or which are undertaken to accommodate a new conforming use, shall be permitted after the 
issuance of a building permit by the Superintendent of Buildings. Any change, extension or 
alteration of a nonconforming use shall be subject to the provisions of Subsection 8.22.2. 

The Petitioner sought an interpretation of Section 8.22.1.h.l, as it pertained to the Petitioner's proposed 
addition, and whether a building permit could be issued. Section 8.22.1.h.1 allows "[c]onstruction of a dormer 
or an addition to a nonconforming one or two family dwelling which will further violate the yard and height 
requirements of Article 5.000, but no other requirements of Article 5.000 including FAR, in the following cases: 
1. A dormer or addition to the second story that does not extend horizontally beyond the vertical walls of the 
existing first story of the structure." The Petitioner seeks to add an addition to the 1.5 story structure by raising 
the structure to 26.91 feet in height, which while presented as raising the structure to a 2-story building, actually 
has the effect of raising the structure to the equivalent of a 2.5 story structure. 

Section 8.22.1 of the Ordinance specifies under what circumstances a building permit could be issued. 
The Ordinance does not permit a vertical addition. If such construction, extension, or enlargement were 
intended, the Ordinance would have specifically listed that permitted construction, as it did when allowing 
horizontal additions. The Ordinance's language is clear, the Ordinance permits construction of an "addition to 
the second story that does not extend horizontally beyond the vertical walls of the existing first story of the 
structure." (Emphasis added). Here the Ordinance only references and allows additions in the context of 
horizontal additions. The BZA should read the Ordinance to mean what it says. My interpretation of Section 
8.22.1.h.l is consistent with how lSD has historically interpreted this section of the Ordinance, which is to 
allow additions only if the addition does not extend horizontally beyond the vertical walls of the existing first 
story of the structure. 



Impact of Granting the Building Permit 

The Ordinance docs not pem1it the relief sought by the Petitioner. The Petitioner. after initially seeking a 
special permit. and requesting a continuance at the BZA hearing on January 27. 2022. after hearing 
neighborhood opposition and concerns from multiple BZA members (e.g .. impacts on trees. privacy concerns. 
crowding, design issues, and shadowing), now attempts to read into the Ordinance relief" that is not permitted as­
of-right. If the Petitioner' s incorrect interpretation of the Ordinance were allowed, the Petitioner could essentially 
continue to build within the structure (i.e .. add an additional ··story"') without needing to seek Zoning relief. 
There would be nothing to stop the Petitioner from inserting an additional story within the structure to create a 
2.5 story structure, and then later returning to ISO and attempting to create additional living space by building a 
dormer on the new third story utili zing Section 8.22.1. h.2. 1 

Conclusion 

Based upon my review of the materials submitted by the Petitioner in BZA Case No. 155115. and the 
provisions of the Ordinance referenced above. I believe that I have correctly determined that Section 8.22. 1.h. l 
of the Ordinance limits pem1itted second story additions to those that are horizontal extensions only. 
I respectfully ask the Board to uphold my determination. 

Ver 

Ranj · nganayagam 
Commissioner of Inspcctional Services 

1 Section 8.22.1 .11 .2 allows construction of"laJ dom1er on the th ird story no longer than fifteen ( 15) feet that does not extend 
horizontally beyond the vertica l walls of the existing second story nor above the existing ridge line provided that the total linear length 
of all donners on the third stOI)' of the building, after the issuance of the permit authorized by this Subparagraph h 2. docs not exceed 
fifteen ( 15) feet.'' 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Ranjit; 

Dan Anderson <dan@andersonporter.com > 
Tuesday, January 25, 2022 5:41 PM 
Singanayagam, Ranjit 
Ratay, Olivia 
35 Webster Ave - interpretation of 8.22.1.h.1 

Thank you very much for your call to discuss the special permit application for 35 Webster and interpretation of 8.22.1.h.1 

While I understand the case example you gave regarding a roof extension out over an existing rear one story addition, I suggest 
that our proposed addition to the second story corresponds to the language of this section. 8.22.1.h gives two examples of 
permittable additions. Part 1 identifies a dormer or addition to the second story; Part 2 identifies a dormer to the third~· I 
suggest that the use of story in both examples must refer to the roof (or half story) as Part 2 specifically refers to the ridge line 
and dormer. Part 1 makes no reference to the configuration of the roof or roofline and allows a dormer or addition to the 
second story, i.e. the roof. I submit that an example of creating an addition to a single story structure that converts an 
existing pitched roof to a flat roof would comply with Part 2. Furthermore since there is no restriction in Part 2 or 8.22.h 
regarding roof or ridge height, the new flat roof could be built higher than the existing ridge as long as it did not exceed the 
allowable building height of 35 feet. 

Curious to hear from you if my further reading and example make sense to you. I also wanted to give you a heads up that I' ve 
discussed this with my client and will raise this interpretation at the hearing with the board to suggest that the requested 
special permit be reduced to simply addressing the new openings in the non-conforming side yard. 
I'm available tomorrow if you would like to discuss further. 

Best, 
Dan 

Daniel P. Anderson 

AndersonPorterDesign 
1972 Massachusetts Avenue, 4th Floor 
Cambridge, MA 02140 

o. 617 354 2501 ext. 111 
m.617 794 2371 

www.andersonporter.com 

"Always design a thing by considering it in its larger context- a chair in a room, a room in a house, a house in an environment, 
an environment in a city plan." 

Eliel Saarinen 

1 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 

Singanayagam, Ranjit <ranjits@cambridgema.gov> 
Thursday, March 17, 2022 11:39 AM 

To: Dan Anderson 
Subject: RE: 35 Webster - zoning ord inance interpretation 

Good Morning Dan, 
The Section 8.22.1.h.1 reads as follows: 
"A dormer or addition to the second story that does not extend beyond t he vertica l wa lls of the first story of t he structure" 
lSD interpretation is that add ition can made horizontally as long as it does not extend beyond the vertical walls of first story 

and conforms to GFA. 
If you have any questions, please call or email. 

Thanks 
Ranjit 

From: Dan Anderson <dan@andersonporter.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2022 11:58 AM 
To: Singanayagam, Ranjit <ranjits@cambridgema.gov> 
Cc: Pacheco, Maria <mpacheco@cambridgema.gov> 
Subject: FW: 35 Webster- zoning ordinance interpretation 

Good morning Ranjit; 
1 have been assuming that I need your w ritten interpretation in order to submit an appl ication for appeal. 
If this is not necessary I wi ll get an application prepared as soon as possible to get on the next BZA hearing agenda. 
Can you please confirm and/or provide your interpretation of Article 8 Section 8.22.1 h. 1.? 

Best, 
Dan 

Daniel P. Anderson 

AndersonPorterDesign 
1972 Massachusetts Avenue, 4th Floor 
Cambridge, MA 02140 

o. 617 354 2501 ext. 111 
m.617 794 2371 

www. anderson porter. com 

"Always design a thing by considering it in its larger context- a chair in a room, a room in a house, a house in an environment, 
an environment in a city plan." 

Eliel Saarinen 

1 



From: Dan Anderson 
Sent: Monday, February 7, 2022 2:09 PM 
To: raniits@cambridgema.gov 

Cc: Ratay, Olivia <oratay@cambridgema.gov>; Parviz Parvizi <pparvizi@gmail.com>; Adam Sitterly 
<adam@andersonporter.com> 
Subject: RE: 35 Webster- zoning ordinance interpretation 

Hi Ranjit; 
Have you been able to review our request and provide an official interpretation? 
I left you a voicemail and am availab le for a ca ll to discuss. 
Best, 
Dan 

Daniel P. Anderson 

AndersonPorterDesign 
1972 Massachusetts Avenue, 4th Floor 
Cambridge, MA 02140 

o. 617 354 2501 ext. 111 
m.617 794 2371 

www. anderson porter. com 

"Always design a thing by considering it in its larger context- a chair in a room, a room in a house, a house in an environment, 
an environment in a city plan." 

Eliel Saarinen 

From: Dan Anderson 
Sent: Friday, January 28, 2022 12:56 PM 
To: ranjits@cambridgema.gov 
Cc: Ratay, Olivia <oratay@cambridgema.gov>; Parviz Parvizi <pparvizi@gmail.com>; Adam Sitterly 
<adam@andersonporter.com> 
Subject: 35 Webster- zon ing ordinance interpretation 

Hi Ranjit; 

On behalf of my client for 35 Webster Avenue, I'm requesting an official interpretation of Article 8 Section 8.22.1 h. 1. as it 
pertains to our proposed addition to the second story of an existing non-conforming single fami ly residence. This proposed 
addition raises the roof height of the second story w hich wil l f urther vio late t he yard requirements of Article 5 but no other 
requirements of Article 5 including FAR. This second story addition does not extend horizontally beyond the vertica l walls of 
the existing first story of the structure. On this basis we believe the proposed addition to the second floor should be permitted. 
We are in agreement that any new or enlarged open ings in the non-conforming ya rd will only be allowable by specia l permit as 
these do not meet the requirements of 8.22.l.d. 

When we discussed this proposed addition to the second story you raised two objections. First that this section did not allow 
an increase in height for the existing ridge. Second that the roof did not constitute a second story therefore you suggested that 
the proposed addition would need a specia l permit subject to Article 8 Section 8.22.2.d. 

2 



Regarding the extension of height above the existing ridge line is only a requirement of 8.22.l.h.2 and does not apply to 
8.22.l.h.1. 

Regarding the definition of the roof as a second story I refer to Article 2. Story. That portion of a building included between the 
upper surface of a floor and the upper surface of the floor or roof next above. 

I am available to discuss this with you further but am requesting an official interpretation as my client may wish to file an 

appea l to the BZA. 
Best, 
Dan 

Daniel P. Anderson 

AndersonPorterDesign 
1972 Massachusetts Avenue, 4th Floor 
Cambridge, MA 02140 

o. 617 354 2501 ext. 111 
m.617 794 2371 

www.andersonporter.com 

"Always design a thing by considering it in its larger context- a chair in a room, a room in a house, a house in an environment, 
an environment in a city plan." 

Eliel Saarinen 

3 



1 ***** 

2 (6 : 30p . m. ) 

May 5 , 2022 

Page 32 

3 Sitting Members : Brendan Sullivan , Wendy Leiserson , Jim 

4 Monteverde , Laura Wernick , and Jason 

5 Marshall 

6 BRENDAN SULLIVAN : The Board will hear Case No . 

7 168852 -- 35 Webster Avenue . Is the re anybody -- Mr . 

8 Anderson or-- and nobody 's on the line? The Board is in 

9 receipt of correspondence dated May 2 from Trilogy Law , 

10 Sarah Rhatigan . 

11 "Members of the Board, or ready on behalf of the 

12 petitioner , we respectfully request a continuance of the 

13 hearing of this appeal , currently scheduled for 6 : 30 , May 5 . 

14 "The petitioner has provided the Commission with 

15 information about the property , relevant to the matters of 

16 this appeal , and await a response from the Commissioner as 

17 to his further interpretation of the applicability of 

18 Section 8 . 22-1 - h-1 . 

19 " Due to conflicting schedules , the petitioner is 

20 requesting a continuance of the hearing of this matter 

21 until the evening of June 9 , 2022. " 

22 Is that possible for June 9? The other -- and 



May 5, 2022 

Page 33 

1 they sort of all tie together, in a sense. Okay. So on the 

2 motion, then, to continue this matter until June 9, 2022, 

3 the petitioner has signed a waiver. 

4 So on the motion, then, to continue this matter, 

5 Jim Monteverde? 

6 

7 

8 

9 

JIM MONTEVERDE: In favor. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Laura Wernick? 

LAURA WERNICK: In favor. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Wendy Leiserson? 

WENDY LEISERSON: In favor. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Jason Marshall? 

10 

11 

12 

13 

JASON MARSHALL: Yes, in favor of the continuance. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: And Brendan Sullivan yes, in 

14 favor of the continuance, provided that any new submittals 

15 from the petitioner regarding this appeal be in the file by 

16 5:00 p.m. on the Monday prior to the June 9 hearing. 

17 [All vote YES] 

18 BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Also that the petitioner is 

19 there a sign posting on this regarding the appeal? I don't 

20 think there is. No, there's not. Okay. So the matter is 

21 continued until June 9. 

22 



Ranjit Singanaya gam 
Commissioner 

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 
INSPECTIONAL SERVIC ES DEPARTMENT 831 MASS. AVE. 
CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETIS 02 139 (61 7) 349-6100 

June 2, 2022 

Re: 35 Webster A venue, BZA Case No. 168852 Appeal of JSD Commissioner's determination on 311712022 
that Section 8.22.1.h.1 of the Zoning Ordinance Limits Permitted Second Story Additions to those that 
are Horizontal Extensions Only 

To the Members of the Board of Zoning Appeal : 

I am writing this letter to ask the Board of Zoning Appeal to uphold my determination that Section 
8.22. l .h.l of the Cambridge Zoning Ordinance (the "Ordinance") limits permitted second story additions to 
those that are horizontal extensions only. I submit thi s information in suppot1 of my position to assist the Board 
in its consideration of the issue presented by this appeal, and respectfully ask that the Board uphold my 
detetmination. 

Factual Background 

On Januruy 28, 2022, Februruy 7, 2022, and March 14, 2022, Daniel Anderson of Anderson 
Porter Design contacted me about a potential building permit to add an addition to the top level of the Property . 
Daniel Anderson requested I provide my interpretation of Section 8.22.l .h.1. The Petitioner has 
not submitted a building permit application, rather their appeal centers on my response to his inquity on March 
17, 2022. The latest request carne after a continuance in BZA Case No. 155 11 5 relating to a request for a 
Special Permit for the same work for which Parviz Parvizi (the "Petitioner") now seeks to appeal 
my determination that Section 8.22.l.h.l is limited to additions to second stories that are horizontal extensions 
only. As more fully discussed below, BZA Case No. 15511 5 was continued as there was 
significant neighborhood opposition and BZA member concerns relating to the Petitioner' s proposal. 

Located on the Property cwTently is a residential single-family house with 1.5 stories. (Exhibit A). The 
Petitioner' s proposed addition would increase the height of the structure from 1.5 stories to 2.5 stories, which is 
an increase from 19.52 to 26.91 feet (an approximate 38% increase in height). 

Procedural History 

On Janua1y 27, 2022, Petitioner, along with hi s ru·chitect Daniel Anderson, appeared before the BZA 
regarding proposed work at 33-35 Webster A venue. As to 35 Webster, the Petitioner, through his architect, 
proposed an addition from a one-and-a-half to a two-story structure. At the BZA hearing held on January 271

h, 

several neighbors raised concerns relating to the proposed work, including but not limited to, impacts on trees, 
privacy concerns, crowding, design issues, and shadowing. 



City's Ordinance and ISD's Historical Interpretation of the Ordinance 

Article 8 of the Ordinance addresses nonconforming structures or uses. Section 8.22 provides that "as 
provided in Section 6, Chapter 40A, G.L., permits for the change, extension, or alteration of a pre-existing 
nonconforming structure or use may be granted as permitted in Subsections 8.22.1 and 8.22.2. Such a permit, 
either a building permit in the case of the construction authorized in Section 8.22.1 or a special permit in the 
case of construction authorized in Section 8.22.2. may be granted only if the permit granting authority finds that 
such change, extension, or alteration will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the 
existing nonconforming structure or use." 

Here, the Petitioner applied for a special permit, which is still pending before the BZA (BZA Case No. 
155115), and which was continued because of neighborhood opposition to Petitioner's proposal. It was not until 
the Petitioner received the opposition that they sought my interpretation of Section 8.22.1., which provides: 

The following alterations, reconstructions, extensions, and/or enlargements of nonconforming 
structures, which do not result in a use for a substantially different purpose or for the same 
purpose in a substantially different manner or to a substantially greater extent than the existing 
use, or which are undertaken to accommodate a new conforming use, shall be permitted after the 
issuance of a building permit by the Superintendent of Buildings. Any change, extension or 
alteration of a nonconforming use shall be subject to the provisions of Subsection 8.22.2. 

The Petitioner sought an interpretation of Section 8.22.1.h.1, as it pertained to the Petitioner's proposed 
addition, and whether a building permit could be issued. Section 8.22.1.h.1 allows "[ c ]onstruction of a dormer 
or an addition to a nonconforming one or two family dwelling which will further violate the yard and height 
requirements of Article 5.000, but no other requirements of Article 5.000 including FAR, in the following cases: 
1. A dormer or addition to the second story that does not extend horizontally beyond the vertical walls of the 
existing first story of the structure." The Petitioner seeks to add an addition to the 1.5 story structure by raising 
the structure to 26.91 feet in height, which while presented as raising the structure to a 2-story building, actually 
has the effect of raising the structure to the equivalent of a 2.5 story structure. 

Section 8.22.1 of the Ordinance specifies under what circumstances a building permit could be issued. 
The Ordinance does not permit a vertical addition. If such construction, extension, or enlargement were 
intended, the Ordinance would have specifically listed that permitted construction, as it did when allowing 
horizontal additions. The Ordinance's language is clear, the Ordinance permits construction of an "addition to 
the second story that does not extend horizontally beyond the vertical walls of the existing first story of the 
structure." (Emphasis added). Here the Ordinance only references and allows additions in the context of 
horizontal additions. The BZA should read the Ordinance to mean what it says. My interpretation of Section 
8.22.1.h.1 is consistent with how lSD has historically interpreted this section of the Ordinance, which is to 
allow additions only if the addition does not extend horizontally beyond the vertical walls of the existing first 
story of the structure. 



Impact of Granting the Building Permit 

The Ordinance does not permit the relief sought by the Petitioner. The Petitioner, after initially seeking a 
special permit, and requesting a continuance at the BZA hearing on January 27, 2022, after hearing 
neighborhood oppos ition and concerns from multiple BZA members (e.g. , impacts on trees, privacy concerns, 
crowding, design issues, and shadowing), now attempts to read into the Ordinance relief that is not permitted as­
of-right. If the Petitioner's incorrect interpretation ofthe Ordinance were al lowed, the Petitioner could essentially 
continue to build within the structme (i.e., add an additional "story") without needing to seek Zoning relief. 
There would be nothing to stop the Petitioner from inserting an additional story within the structure to create a 
2.5 story structure, and then later returni ng to ISD and attempting to create additional living space by building a 
dormer on the new third story utilizing Section 8.22. 1. h.2. 1 

Conclusion 

Based upon my review of the materials submitted by the Petitioner in BZA Case No. 155115, and the 
provisions of the Ordinance referenced above, I believe that I have correctly determined that Section 8.22. l.h .l 
of the Ordinance limits permitted second story additions to those that are horizontal extensions only. 
I respectfully ask the Board to uphold my determination. 

Ver 

Ranj · nganayagam 
Commissioner of lnspectional Services 

1 Section 8.22.1.h.2 allows construction of·'[a] dormer on the third story no longer than fifteen ( 15) feet that does not extend 
horizontally beyond the vertical walls of the ex isting second story nor above the existing ridge line provided that the total linear length 
of a ll dormers on the third story of the building, after the issuance of the permit authorized by this Subparagraph h 2, does not exceed 
fifteen ( 15) feet." 
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2 (6 : 03p . m. ) 

* * * * * 

June 9 , 2022 

Page 6 

3 Sittin g Members : Brendan Sullivan , Wendy Leiserson , Jim 

4 

5 

Monteverde , and Jason Marshall 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN : First case I ' m going to call 

6 tonigh t is continued case No . 155114 , and also in 

7 conjunction with that No . 55 : 1 5 - - No . 155116 ; 33 Webster 

8 Avenue , 33 Webster Avenue , 35 Webster Avenue , and 35 Webster 

9 Avenue . 

10 Mr . Anderson , are you on the l ine , or shall I read 

11 the trans c r ipt? 

12 DAN ANDERSON : Hello , Mr . Chair . Dan Anderson , 

13 Partner a t Anderson , Porter Design . I am present . 

14 BRENDAN SULLIVAN : Okay . We are in receipt of 

15 corr espondence from Mr . Anderson . 

16 " Dear Chair and members of the Board , I am writing 

17 on behalf of Parviz Parvizi , the owner of 33 - 35 Webster 

18 Avenue to request a continuance of the open cases No . 

19 155114 , No . 115115 (sic) , and No . 155116 . 

20 "Mr . Parvizi has been in conversation with his 

21 abutters regarding his proposed plans , and is now in receipt 

22 of building site location plans f r om the property owner at 
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1 41 Webster. 

2 "A copy of the certified plot plan of the recently 

3 constructed structures was delivered to him on May 23, 2022, 

4 from Len Yang, his abutter at 41 Webster Avenue. 

5 "This information is being incorporated into our 

6 site model to provide updated sun shadow information, and 

7 more accurately address quest.ions regarding the impact of 

8 the proposed addition and renovation work. 

9 "In addition to updated shadow studies, Mr. 

10 Parvizi has requested alternative design studies from 

11 Anderson Porter design to respond to abutters. 

12 "We respectfully request additional time necessary 

13 to complete this work ahd further communications with the 

14 neighbors regarding the Anderson Porter Design." 

15 

16 Dan? 

17 

18 you. 

19 

That basically sums it up. That hasn't changed, 

DAN ANDERSON: That has not changed. No, thank 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Okay. So there's a motion on 

20 the floor then to continue this matter, conclusively Case 

21 No. 155114, No. 115115 (sic), No. 155116 on Webster Avenue 

22 until September 8, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. on the condition that 
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1 the petitioner change the posting signs to reflect the new 

2 date of September 8, 2022 and the new time of 6:00 p.m. 

3 That any new submittals pertaining to the 

4 aforementioned three cases that are not currently in the 

5 file be in the file by 5:00 p.m. on the Monday prior to the 

6 September 8 hearing. 

7 There is one other thing, we are in receipt of 

8 correspondence --

9 

10 

11 

JASON MARSHALL: Mr. Chair, before you move on -­

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Yes? 

JASON MARSHALL: -- if I am on this case, I cannot 

12 do September 8. It would have to be a subsequent Thursday. 

13 BRENDAN SULLIVAN: And you are on the case. So 

14 thank you, Jason. 

15 

16 

17 

OLIVIA RATAY: September 22? 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: September 22? 

JASON MARSHALL: Yes, that's fine. Thank you for 

18 accommodating. 

19 

20 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Dan, September 22? 

DAN ANDERSON: That's acceptable, provided that 

21 the rest of the Board can be there. 

22 BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Yeah. The rest of the Board, 
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1 so it's - I will speak for Gus, he's not here- Jason, Jim 

2 Monteverde and Laura are available on September 22? 

3 

4 

JIM MONTEVERDE: That's correct.· 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Okay. Also, Dan, there was 

5 correspondence in the file for 6 Lilac Court. I won't read 

6 the whole thing, but despite they had put in some 

7 recommendations, they're saying in the second paragraph, 

8 "Despite this recommendation, since the hearing, we have not 

9 received any communication from Mr. Parvizi, nor from his 

10 architect, Dan Anderson, and of this Thursday's BZA hearing 

11 with regard to our reasonable concerns." 

12 The letters in the file, I would ask that you read 

13 it and you have conversations with Leon Sun and Zi Wang 

14 (phonetic) 6 Lilac Court, if you would. 

15 

16 

DAN ANDERSON: Yes. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Then on the motion, then, to 

17 continue this matter until September 22 at 6:00p.m., Jim 

18 Monteverde? 

19 

20 

21 

22 

JIM MONTEVERDE: Yes, in favor. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Jason Marshall? 

JASON MARSHALL: Jason Marshall yes, in favor. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Laura? 



LAURA WERNICK : Yes , in favor . 
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1 

2 BRENDAN SULLIVAN : And Brendan Sullivan yes . 

3 [All vote YES] 

4 On the affirmative vote of four members of the 

5 Board, the matter is continued until September 22 at 6 : 00 

6 p .m. 

7 There was another case , Dan , Case No . 168852 -- 35 

8 Webster Avenue , which is the appeal . I 'l l read the 

9 correspondence dated June 6. 

10 " Dear Mr . - members of the Boar d , on behalf of the 

11 petit i oner , we respectfully request a cont i nuance of the 

12 hearing with this appeal currently scheduled" - -

13 Well , we can ' t hear it until 6 : 30 , unfortunately . 

14 

15 " The petitiorter is in process of evaluating his 

16 design options and additionally has a related special permit 

17 application that is pending with this Board, and if granted 

18 my render the subject matter nonapplicable . " 

19 I didn ' t read that it was scheduled at 6 : 30 . Is 

20 that correct? I have here on the schedule that it ' s 

21 scheduled for 6 : 00 . 6:00 , yeah , okay . So that ' s a 

22 misprint , all right . 
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1 So we can proceed with it accordingly, and due to 

2 some of the schedule, the petitioner is requesting a 

3 continuance of the hearing of this matter until the evening 

4 of September 8. That's-- that has not been heard by the 

5 Board; however, it is recommended that it be heard on the 

6 night of September 22, correct? 

7 

8 

DAN ANDERSON: That's acceptable. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Okay. So on the motion, then, 

9 to continue this case, which is an appeal of the 

10 Commissioner's determination be continued until September 8 

11 - September 22 at 6:00 p.m. on the condition that any new 

12 submittals not in the file currently be in the file by 5:00 

13 p.m. the Monday prior to September 22. 

14 That the petitioner is -- I don't believe there is 

15 a posting sign. Is that correct? There is no posting sign 

16 for that appeal? No, there was no - okay, so you don't have 

17 to change that. Just that if there's any new submittals 

18 that they be in the file by 5:00 p.m. on the Monday prior to 

19 the September 22 hearing at 6:00 p.m. 

20 I will ask the same members - Jim Monteverde on 

21 the motion to continue this matter? 

22 JIM MONTEVERDE: I agree. 
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BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Jason Marshall on the 

2 continuance? 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 favor. 

JASON MARSHALL: Yes, in favor. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Laura Wernick? 

LAURA WERNICK: Yes, in favor. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: And Brendan Sullivan is in 

8 [All vote YES] 

9 BRENDAN SULLIVAN: On the vote of 4 affirmative 

10 votes by members of the Board, this matter is ·continued 

11 until September 22 at'6:00 p.m. Thank 'you, Dan. 

12 

13 

DAN ANDERSON: Have a good night. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Well, unfortunately we're going 

14 to have to wait until 7:15. 

15 

16 

JIM MONTEVERDE: Really? 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Yeah, even though it is 

17 continued. It still has to be heard. 

18 JIM MONTEVERDE: Mr. Chair, don't we have a #107 

19 Washington Avenue and #27 Fayerweather? 

20 BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Oh, I'm sorry, I'm sorry, I'm 

21 sorry, you're right. 

22 JIM MONTEVERDE: Before we all depart. Yes. 
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UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: #107 is ready to go. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Oh, wait a minute. I'm sorry. 

4 I'm reading - not going well here originally. I'm reading 

5 by the original date, which was 7:15. 

6 

7 

8 6:00 p.m. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

.'18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

JIM MONTEVERDE: Oh. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: So this was continued until 



TRILOGY LAW LLC® 

September 16, 2022 

Via Email 

Board of Zoning Appeal 
City of Cambridge 
831 Massachusetts A venue 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

Attn: Mr. Constantine Alexander, Chair 

Re: BZA Case No. 168852. Appeal of ISD Determination re 35 Webster Avenue, 
Cambridge, MA (the "Property") 

Dear Mr. Alexander and Members of the Board: 

On behalf of the Petitioner, we respectfully request a continuance of the hearing 
of this appeal, currently scheduled for 6:30p.m., September 22nd, 2022. 

Thank you very much for your consideration. 

Enclosures 
CC (via email): 

12 MARSHALL STR EET 

BOSTON, MA 021 08 

Sincerely, 

Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq. 

Mr. Ranjit Singanayagam 
Ms. Maria Pacheco 
Mr. Parviz Parvizi 
Mr. Dan Anderson 

P. 617-523-5000 

c . 617-543- 7009 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Zi Wang <ziwang.cs@gmail.com> 
Monday, September 19, 2022 11:58 PM 
Pacheco, Maria 
Singanayagam, Ranjit; Ratay, Olivia 
Objections to BZA-155114 -155115 & -155116 & -168852 
Gmail - Concerns on BZA-155 114 -155115 & -155116-merged.pdf 

Dear Board of Zoning Appeal and Cambridge city officials, 

We are the owners of 6 Lilac Court, abutting 33-35 Webster Ave. We strongly oppose the BZA-155114 -155115 & -155116 &--
168852, the construction plan at 33-35 WEBSTER AVENUE. We sent the last letter on June 6, 2022 (attached). 

Previously, we raised concerns including issues on privacy, lighting, proximity of buildings, as well as the potentially incorrect 
calculation of TOTAl GROSS FLOOR AREA which should have included the basement floor area given that 33-35 Webster Ave is 
no longer a single-family or two-family home. 

Aside from those, one of the biggest concerns we had was the detrimental effect of the construction on the big elm tree at the 
border of 5 Lilac Ct and 33-35 Webster Ave . The developer, PARVIZ PARVIZI- C/0 DANIEL ANDERSON, ARCHITECT, pruned the 
roots in the new year's holiday in 2022 as an undesired response to our concern. And now the tree is dead. I've put together a 
document detailing what happened: 
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1bYcywiCmGaMUueEnuZJaj rl661 dXaeHWKtUZult3U 

Given the tree's relevance to BZA-155114 -155115 & -155116 & -168852, we strongly urge the Board of Zoning Appeal to 
consider the consequence of this tree on safety and significant loss of canopy coverage, the responsibility of the developer to 
remove and replace the dead tree and the tree protection ordinance as part of the decision making process. 

Thank you in advance for your consideration . 

Best Regards, 

ZiWang 
Yuliang Leon Sun 

6 Lilac Court 

1 



Gmail Zi Wang <ziwang.thu@gmail.com> 

Concerns on BZA-155114 -155115 & -155116 
1 message 

Yuliang Sun <yuliangleonsun@gmail.com> Mon. Jun 6, 2022 at 9:14 PM 
To: "mpacheco@cambridgema.gov" <mpacheco@cambridgema.gov>, "ranjits@cambridgema.gov" 
<ranjits@cambridgema.gov>, "oratay@cambridgema.gov" <oratay@cambridgema.gov> 
Cc: Zi Wang <ziwang.thu@gmail.com>, Quinton Zondervan <qzondervan@cambridgema.gov> 

Dear Board of Zoning Appeal and Cambridge city officials, 

We are the owners of 6 Lilac Court, abutting 33-35 Webster Ave. We had previously submitted our comments (PDF 
attached) based on presented architectural plans at the BZA hearing on January 27th (BZA-155114 -155115 & -155116). 
In the hearing, the board had recommended Mr. Parvizi and his architect to change his design based on potential impact 
on surrounding properties in terms of crowding, lighting, privacy concerns, and potential direct harm to surrounding 
properties secondary to the construction's impact on the elm tree. 

Despite this recommendation, since the hearing, we have not received any communication from Mr. Parvizi, nor from his 
architect, Daniel Anderson (Anderson Porter Design) ahead of this Thursday's BZA hearing with regards to our 
reasonable concerns. 

Additionally, we would like to update the board on recent development concerning the deteriorating health of the 
big elm tree as a direct consequence of root pruning done by the developer in December 2021 , resulting in 
absenVdelayed leaf growth in canopy directly above the site of root pruning as well as active disease 
symptomatology diagnosed by a local certified arborist (Mr. Jeff Bourque, SavATree) familiar with the lilac court trees. This 
poses an immediate to short term hazard with further disease progression and potential damages to the surrounding 
properties if tree removal is required . Further description and photos documenting this are also attached. 

We appreciate your time in hearing our concerns and look forward to sharing them at the hearing. 

Best Regards, 

Yuliang Leon Sun 
Zi Wang 

6 Lilac Court 

2 attachments 

~ Orignal objection letter.pdf 
75K 

~ third objection letter 06062022.pdf 
5067K 



Hello Olivia, Maria, and Ranjit, 

We are the owners of 6 Lilac Court, abutting 33-35 Webster Ave. We had previously 
submitted our comments (PDF attached) based on presented architectural plans at the 
BZA hearing on January 271h (BZA-155114 -155115 & -155116). In the hearing, the 
board had recommended Mr. Parvizi and his architect to change his design based on 
potential impact on surrounding properties in terms of crowding, lighting, privacy 
concerns, and potential direct harm to surrounding properties secondary to the 
construction's impact on the elm tree. 

On this point, board member Mr. Constantine Alexander had recommended to have 
"another arborist be brought in to look at the issues of the trees and the like. That 
arborist should be mutually satisfactory to a neighborhood representative, and of course 
the petitioner, and get another view." (page 98, 1-27-22 minutes) 

Despite this recommendation, since the hearing, we have not received any 
communication from Mr. Parvizi, nor from his architect, Daniel Anderson (Anderson 
Porter Design) ahead of this Thursday's BZA hearing with regards to our reasonable 
concerns. 

Concerningly, Mr. Parvizi had already completed root pruning of the big elm tree (Fig 1) 
prior to reaching an agreement with neighbors in winter of 2021, which has resulted in 
harm to the tree only beginning to be visible in recent months. This has manifested as 
bare branches and delayed leaf growth directly above the area of root pruning (Fig 2, 3). 
Previously the healthy canopy bore full leaves as seen in picture from 2 years ago (Fig 
4 ). Arborists hired by Mr. Parvizi also reported no obvious signs of disease at the time of 
consultation in 2021. 

Because of these recent, visible abnormalities of the canopy, we reached out to an 
independent certified arborist Jeff Bourque (SavATree), a well-known arborist having 
previously worked on other trees on Lilac Court and around the neighboring Bristol 
Street. According to Mr. Bourque, the root pruning likely affected 1/5 of the total root 
system, potentially resulting in negative impact to the canopy directly above it (Fig 3). 
While difficult to validate without lab testing, the tree is diseased and show symptoms of 
Nectarine Canker and/or Dutch elm disease, becoming a potential hazard to the 
neighboring community in the coming years. When asked the cost of potential tree 
removal, he mentioned it will require a large crane and cost between 10,000 to 
15,000$ to remove, likely causing neighboring property damage during the removal 
process due to the size of the tree. Thus, Mr. Parvizi's development has already caused 
visible and significant harm to the tree itself and potentially to the surrounding properties 
in the immediate to short term future. 

We appreciate your time in hearing our concerns and look forward to sharing them at 
the hearing. 

Best Regards, 



Zi Wang 
Yuliang Leon Sun 
6 Lilac Court --- --===---- Figure 1: Root pruning undertaken in December 

2021, visible as unvegetated line in the backyard 
of 33-35 Webster ave. Picture taken Jan 22, 2022 

Figure 2: Big elm tree (view from lilac court), 
red outline- absent/delayed leaf growth 



Figure 3: Big elm tree, red outline: affected 
branches directly above site of root pruning 
showing delayed/absent leaves compared 
to healthy growth (green outline). 

Figure 4: photo of big elm tree taken 
summer 2020 showing healthy 
canopy full of leaves 



CHAPTER 3 - BUILDING PLANNING
SECTION R302 FIRE-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION

R302.3 Dwelling units shall be separated by a 1-hour fire-resistance rated wall.
R302.7 Enclosed space under stairs that is accessed by door or access panel 

shall be covered with 1/2" gypsum board.
R302.11 Fireblocking shall be provided per code.

SECTION R303 LIGHT, VENTILATION AND HEATING
R303.3 Mechanical ventilation shall be provided.
R303.10 Dwelling units shall be provided with required heating.   

SECTION R304 MINIMUM ROOM AREAS
All habitable room areas shall comply with code.

SECTION 305 CEILING HEIGHT
R305.1 Ceiling heights shall be equal to, or greater than, minimum 

requirements.
SECTION 306 SANITATION

Toilet fixtures, kitchens, sewage disposal, and water supply to fixtures 
shall be provided.

SECTION 307 TOILET, BATH AND SHOWER SPACES
Toilet, baths, and showers spaces shall comply with code.

SECTION 308 GLAZING
All glazing shall comply with code.

SECTION 309 GARAGES AND CARPORTS
This section of the code is not applicable to the proposed design.

SECTION 310 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS
This section of the code is not applicable to the proposed design.

SECTION 311 MEANS OF EGRESS
R311.1 Each dwelling unit shall be provided with a primary and secondary 

means of egress with clear widths that comply with code.
R311.2.1 All interior doors shall have nominal widths and heights that comply 

with code.
R311.7.5.1-2 Riser heights shall not be more than 81/4". Tread depths shall not be

less than 9". Winder treads shall have a minimum tread depth of 3" 
at any point.

SECTION 312 GUARDS AND WINDOW FALL PROTECTION
Guard locations and heights, and window openings and fall protections
shall comply with code.

SECTION 313 AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
R313.2 The proposed design does not have an aggregate area greater than 

14,400 square feet.
SECTION R314 SMOKE ALARMS

R314.3  Smoke alarms shall be provided and located as required.
SECTION 315 CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS

R315.3 Carbon monoxide alarms shall be provided and located as required.

SECTION 316 FOAM PLASTIC
GC shall verify that any foam plastics used shall comply with code.

SECTION 317 PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOOD-BASED PRODUCTS AGAINST DECAY
GC shall verify that construction complies with code.

SECTION 318 PROTECTION AGAINST SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES
GC shall verify that construction complies with code.

SECTION 319 SITE ADDRESS
This section of the code is not applicable to the proposed design.

SECTION 320 ACCESSIBILITY
This section is not applicable to the proposed design.

SECTION 321 ELEVATORS AND PLATFORM LIFTS
This section is not applicable to the proposed design.

SECTION 322 FLOOD-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION
The basement shall be constructed to anticipate the estimated 
seasonal high ground water level.

SECTION 323 STORM SHELTERS
This section is not applicable to the proposed design.

SECTION 324 SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS
This section is not applicable to the proposed design.

SECTION 325 MEZZANINES
This section is not applicable to the proposed design.

SECTION 326 SWIMMING POOLS, SPAS AND HOT TUBS
This section is not applicable to the proposed design.

SECTION 327 STATIONARY STORAGE BATTERY SYSTEMS
This section is not applicable to the proposed design.

CHAPTER 4 - FOUNDATIONS
GC shall verify that construction complies with code.

CHAPTER 5 - FLOORS
GC shall verify that construction complies with code.

CHAPTER 6 - WALL CONSTRUCTION
GC shall verify that construction complies with code.

CHAPTER 7 - WALL COVERING
GC shall verify that construction complies with code.

CHAPTER 8 - ROOF-CEILING CONSTRUCTION
GC shall verify that construction complies with code.

CHAPTER 9 - ROOF ASSEMBLIES
GC shall verify that construction complies with code.

CHAPTER 10 - CHIMNEY AND FIREPLACES
This section of the code is not applicable to the proposed design

CHAPTER 11 - ENERGY EFFICIENCY
This section of the code is not applicable to the proposed design
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33,35 & 37 WEBSTER

35 WEBSTER AVENUE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

11/24/2021

AR.S,R.B,A.S,D.A

SPECIAL PERMIT

35 WEBSTER AVENUE CAMBRIDGE,
MA 02141

SPECIAL PERMIT: 33, 35, 37 WEBSTER AVE.
GENERAL NOTES
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE PROJECT SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING TO BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS.
2. THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE WORKED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR PROJECT MANUAL. 
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF CHANGES IN DIMENSIONS OR CONDITIONS.
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, TOOLS, EQUIPMENT AND NECESSARY FACILITIES, AND PERFORM ALL LABOR AND SERVICES OF EVERY DESCRIPTION AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF WORK 

DEFINED ON THE DRAWINGS.
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR, OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, CERTIFICATES, INSPECTIONS, AGENCY APPROVALS, ETC. AND PAY ALL FEES LEVIED BY STATE, LOCAL, AND MUNICIPAL AUTHORITIES HAVING 

JURISDICTION OVER WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT. PROVIDE COPIES OF ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, CERTIFICATES, INSPECTIONS, AND AGENCY APPROVALS TO THE OWNER.
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING AND BRACING DURING DEMOLITION.
7. ALL WORK SHALL BE FABRICATED AND INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING/RESIDENTIAL CODE, ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES, AND THE GENERAL AND SUPPLEMENTARY 

CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT.
8. THE BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS, AS WELL AS THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. ANY CODE DEFICIENCIES IN THE DRAWINGS 

RECOGNIZED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.
9. ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR: THE PROPER PERFORMANCE OF THEIR WORK, COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES, MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION, AND SAFETY AND 

SECURITY ON SITE.
10. CUTTING AND PATCHING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY EACH TRADE AS NECESSARY FOR THE PERFORMANCE AND INSTALLATION OF THEIR WORK. CUTTING AND PATCHING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER 

CONSISTENT WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS FOR FINISHES AND SUBSTRATES AFFECTED.
11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT THE FACILITY FROM WEATHER AND MAINTAIN SECURITY DURING ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK.
12. THE EXISTING PROPERTY SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION. REPAIR OR REPLACE, WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGE TO THE OWNER, ANY EXISTING WORK DAMAGED DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION.
13. THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO PROVIDE FOR A PLUMB, LEVEL, AND SQUARE STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS GENERAL INTENT SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE 

ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.
14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURATE PLACEMENT OF THE BUILDING ON THE SITE AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS. DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL SITE 

CONDITION SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE BIDDING THE PROJECT OR THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. THE OWNER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CHANGES TO THE WORK DUE TO 
THE FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF/HERSELF WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS.

15. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS: ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE PREFERENCE OVER SCALE AND BE FIELD-VERIFIED AND COORDINATED WITH WORK OF ALL TRADES. IF NO DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN OR DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE BIDDING OR COMMENCING THE WORK.

16. DETAILS ARE INTENDED TO SHOW METHODS AND MANNER OF ACCOMPLISHING WORK. MINOR MODIFICATION MAY BE REQUIRED TO SUIT JOB DIMENSIONS OR CONDITIONS, AND SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THE 
WORK.

17. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF ALL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT PADS AND BASES, AS WELL AS POWER, WATER,  AND DRAIN REQUIREMENTS FOR SUCH EQUIPMENT WITH THE 
EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER. DEVIATION OF THE AFOREMENTIONED REQUIREMENTS SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.

18. UNLESS ITEMS, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, OR WORK ARE SPECIFICALLY NOTED TO BE PROVIDED OR FURNISHED BY OTHERS, THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNDER THIS CONTRACT.
19. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY SKILLED WORKERS IN A WORKMANLIKE AND PROFESSIONAL MANNER CONSISTENT WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS.
20. MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS AS SPECIFIED CONSTITUTE A STANDARD OF QUALITY, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. EQUAL SUBSTITUTES WILL BE ACCEPTABLE ONLY WITH WRITTEN PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT.
21. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM TESTS AT HIS/HER OWN EXPENSE, AS NECESSARY OR AS REQUIRED BY ANY INSPECTION AGENCY. TESTS SHALL BE MADE TO VERIFY WHETHER THE SYSTEM OR COMPONENTS INSTALLED 

COMPLY WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE IN WORKING ORDER.
22. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE THE WORK IN PROPER WORKING ORDER AND SHALL, WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGE, REPLACE ANY WORK, MATERIALS, OR EQUIPMENT FURNISHED AND INSTALLED UNDER THIS CONTRACT 

WHICH DEVELOPS DEFECTS, EXCEPT FROM ORDINARY WEAR AND TEAR, WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER.

DEMOLITION NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS.
2. THE DEMOLITION PLANS ARE DERIVED FROM EXISTING PLANS AND ARE INTENDED TO REASONABLY REPRESENT EXISTING CONDITIONS.
3. DEMOLITION NOTES ON THE DRAWINGS IDENTIFY SPECIFIC AREAS OF WORK BUT MAY NOT BE COMPLETE IN THE IDENTIFICATION OF ALL REMOVALS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL CONDITIONS AND 

COORDINATE THE DEMOLITION WITH NEW WORK SO THAT DEMOLITION IS COMPLETE.
4. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THE DIMENSION OF ALL COMPONENTS TO BE DEMOLISHED.
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY "DIG-SAFE" PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY DEMOLITION ACTIVITY.
6. REMOVE ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTIONS AND FINISHES NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK AS DEPICTED ON THE DRAWINGS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ITEMS SHOWN ON THE PLANS WITH 

DASHED LINES. NECESSARY DISCONNECTS AND ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE INCLUDED. PATCH AS REQUIRED ALL CONSTRUCTIONS TO REMAIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS TO BE DEMOLISHED. VERIFY WITH OWNER, THE DISPOSAL AND REMOVAL OF ANY COMPONENTS OF SALVAGEABLE VALUE.
8. REMOVE FROM THE JOBSITE, AS SOON AS PRACTICAL, DEMOLISHED MATERIALS, DEBRIS, AND RUBBISH. DO NOT ACCUMULATE DEBRIS ON THE FLOOR OR AT THE SITE.
9. ALL REMOVALS AND SALVAGE, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OR REQUESTED BY THE OWNER, SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
10. REMOVE ONLY NON-LOAD-BEARING CONSTRUCTION AND PARTITIONS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY, PRIOR TO REMOVAL, THAT NO STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS (I.E. BEARING WALLS, BEAMS, HEADERS, ETC.) SUPPORTING

FLOOR, ROOF, OR CEILING JOISTS ARE DESIGNATED FOR REMOVAL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF ANY CONSTRUCTION IN QUESTION OR DEVIATING FROM THE DESIGN 
INTENT. CONTRACTOR'S NON-CONTACT OF ARCHITECT PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF ANY WORK INDICATES HIS COMPLETE UNDERSTANDING THAT NO LOAD-BEARING OR STRUCTURAL WORK IS BEING ALTERED UNDER 
THIS CONTRACT.

11. ALL STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT STRENGTH TO SUPPORT THE DESIGN LOADS AND TO RESIST THE DEFORMATION CAUSED BY SUCH LOADS.
12. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ANY TEMPORARY SHORING ASSOCIATED WITH ANY DEMOLITION WORK.
13. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXISTING UTILITY DEMOLITION AND CREATING ANY NEW TEMPORARY SERVICE FOR TEMPORARY-USE ITEMS.
14. PATCH ALL FINISHES  TO MATCH EXISTING, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: GYPSUM BOARD, PLASTER, ACOUSTIC SYSTEMS, WOOD TRIM, COVERS, BASE, PANELS, AND RAILS. VERIFY MATCH OF NEW FINISH MATERIALS 

TO EXISTING IN: COLOR, TEXTURE, THICKNESS, AND CUT TO SATISFACTION OF OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATIONS. PROVIDE OTHER MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING WHEN REQUIRED - TO BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT 
AND OWNER.

15. PATCH EXISTING WALLS, GYPSUM BOARD, OR PLASTER TO MATCH EXISTING OF SUFFICIENT THICKNESS TO MAINTAIN UNIFORM WALL THICKNESS. ALL EXPOSED PORTIONS OF WALL SHALL BE FINISHED WITH THREE (3) 
COATS OF SPACKLING, SANDED, AND LEFT IN A PAINT-READY CONDITION.
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A9.3 PERSPECTIVES

SK1.0 EXISTING SHADOW STUDY

SK2.0 PROPOSED SHADOW STUDY

Renovation of Unit 33 and 35. New Construction of Unit 37

Residence C-1

No. Description Date

SK1.0 EXISTING SHADOW STUDY

SK2.0 PROPOSED SHADOW STUDY

A9.3 PERSPECTIVES4 EXISTING CONDITIONS
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* * * * * 

September 2 2 , 2022 

Page 56 

1 

2 (7 : 09p . m.) 

3 Sitting Members: Brendan Sullivan , Jim Monteverde , Laura 

4 

5 

Wernick , and Jason Marshall 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN : We have one more item, I guess , 

6 No . 168852? 

7 DAN ANDERSON : Yes , that ' s correct , and we ' re 

8 Attorney Rhatigan on behalf of Mr. Parvizi , I be lieve , 

9 submitted a request to continue that . That addresses the 

10 substance of some of the requested special permit for the 

11 case that ' s already b een continued at 35 Webster , No . 

12 155115 . 

13 BRENDAN SULLIVAN : Okay . The Board will hear - -

14 I ' m sorry, the Board is in receipt of correspondence from 

15 Trinity Law , September 1 6 . 

1 6 " Dear Mr . Alexander and members of the Board, on 

17 behalf of the pet i tioner , we respectfully request a 

18 continuance of the hearing of this appeal currently 

19 scheduled for 6:30, September 22 , 2022 . Thank you very 

20 much . 

21 "Sincerely , Sarah Rhatigan." 

22 And that was the sum and substance of any 
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1 correspondence. We will accept the request for a 

2 continuance. On the motion, then, to continue this matter 

3 to same date? 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

LAURA WERNICK: Same date. 

DAN ANDERSON: That will be fine. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Same date will be okay? 

DAN ANDERSON: Yes. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Okay. On the motion, then, to 

9 continue this matter to November 17, 2022 continue this 

10 matter to November 17, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. on the condition 

11 that any new material pertinent to this appeal be in the 

12 file by 5:00 p.m. on the Monday prior to the November 17 

13 hearing? 

14 And that there is no posting sign. I don't 

15 believe an appeal -- is there? No, there is not. So we 

16 don't have to change anything. On the motion, then, to 

17 continue this matter, Jim Monteverde? 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

JIM MONTEVERDE: In favor. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Laura Wernick? 

LAURA WERNICK: In favor. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Jason Marshall? 

JASON MARSHALL: Yes. 
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BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Brendan Sullivan yes. 

[All vote YES] 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: This matter is continued until 

4 November 17. Goodnight. Thanks, Dan. 

5 DAN ANDERSON: Thank you very much. Thank you for 

6 your patience and have a good evening. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 



Via Email 

Board of Zoning Appeal 
City of Cambridge 
83 1 Massachusetts A venue 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

Attn: Ms. Maria Pacheco, Zoning Administrator 

TRILOGY LAW LLC® 

November 15, 2022 

Re: BZA Case No. 168852, Appeal of ISD Determination re 35 Webster Avenue, 
Cambridge, MA (the "Property") 

Dear Members of the Board: 

On behalf of the Petitioner, we respectfully request a continuance of the hearing 
of this appeal, currently scheduled for 6:30 p.m., November 17, 2022. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Enclosures 
CC (via email): 

12 MARSHALL STREET 
BOSTON, MA 02108 

Sincerely, 

Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq. 

Mr. Ranjit Singanayagam 
Ms. Maria Pacheco 
Mr. Parviz Parvizi 
Mr. Dan Anderson 

p , 617-523-5000 
c. 617-543-7009 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Maria, 

Parviz Parvizi <pparvizi@gmail.com> 
Wednesday, February 8, 2023 4:39 PM 
Pacheco, Maria 
Dan Anderson; Sarah Rhatigan 
BZA 168852 

1 would like to request a continuance fo r BZA Case No. 168852, which is currently scheduled for 6:30pm on February 23, 2023. 

Best, 
Parviz 

Parviz Parvizi 
+1617.595.8116 
pparvizi@gmail.com 

1 
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2 (6:29 p .m.) 

* * * * * 

November 17, 2022 

Page 27 

3 Sitting Members : Brendan Sullivan , Andrea A. Hickey , Jim 

4 

5 

6 

Monteverde , Laura Wernick , and Jason 

Marshall 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN : Now , one other matter would be 

7 168852 , which is the appeal . 

8 DAN ANDERSON: Yes , thank you . So Dan Anderson, 

9 Anderson Porter Design . We 've requested a continuance of 

10 that appeal . 

11 BRENDAN SULLIVAN : And -- okay . On the motion , 

12 then , to continue , we are in receipt of correspondence from 

13 Trilogy Law -- Sarah Rhatigan -- dated November 15 . 

14 " Dear members of the Board, 

15 On behalf of the petitioner , we respectfully 

16 request a continuance of the hearing of this appeal 

17 currently es tablished for November 17 . Thank you for your 

18 consideration . " 

19 Any particular date , Dan , or any - - for the date? 

20 DAN ANDERSON : I ' m happy at your earliest 

21 convenience . 

22 PARVIZ PARVIZI : Dan , I would suggest if there 's a 
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1 date in 2023 in February or so, that might be best. 

2 THE REPORTER: Could you identify yourself for the 

3 record, please? 

4 PARVIZ PARVIZI: Yes. This is Parviz Parvizi, 

5 owner of 33-35 Webster. 

6 

7 that date? 

8 

9 February? 

10 

11 

12 February? 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Parviz, I'm sorry, what was 

PARVIZ PARVIZI: Are there any dates in 2023 in 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: February? 

PARVIZ PARVIZI: Yeah, or later even, like late 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: February 9 or February 23? 

PARVIZ PARVIZI: 23 would be great. Thank you. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: February 23. 

PARVIZ PARVIZI: Yep. Thank you very much. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: All right. It is a case not 

18 heard. So on the motion, then, to continue Case No. 168852 

19 -~ 35 Webster Avenue until February 23, 2023, on the 

20 condition that the petitioner change the posting sign to 

21 reflect the new date of February 23, 2023 at and 6:00 p.m. 

22 That the sign may not be posted but must be 
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1 maintained at least 14 days prior to the February 23, 2023 

2 meeting. 

3 That any new material not currently in the file be 

4 submitted by 5:00 p.m. on the Monday prior to the February 

5 23, 2023 hearing. 

6 And we have a waiver in the file. 

7 On the motion, then, to continue this matter, Jim 

8 Monteverde? 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

JIM MONTEVERDE: In favor of the continuance. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Laura Wernick? 

LAURA WERNICK: In favor of the continuance. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Jason Marshall? 

JASON MARSHALL: In favor. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Andrea Hickey? 

ANDREA HICKEY: In favor. 

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: And Brendan Sullivan yes. 

[All vote YES] 

Five affirmative votes; the matter is continued 

19 until February 23, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. Thank you. 

20 DAN ANDERSON: Very good. Thank you to the Board 

21 and you, Mr. Chair. Have a good evening. 

22 BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Goodnight. 



Appealing decision from lSD Commissioner dated 3/17/2022 that Section 8.22.1.h.1 of the Zoning 
Ordinance applies only to those second story additions that consist of horizontal extensions only, and 
that the addition sought at 35 Webster Street proposing an addition to the second story that increases 
the height of the second story (but not the horizontal width) cannot be allowed by issuance of a building 
permit under Section 8.22.1.h.l. 

Section 8.22.1 allows for "alterations, reconstructions, extensions, and enlargements of nonconforming 

structures which do not result in a use for a substantially different purpose or for the same purpose in a 

substantially different manner or to a substantially greater extent than the existing use, or which are 

undertaken to accommodate a new conforming use" upon the "issuance of a building permit by the 

Superintendent of Buildings." The proposed second story addition to the existing nonconforming single­

family structure at 35 Webster meets these prerequisites for an "as of right" building permit pursuant to 

this Section 8.22.1. No change, extension or alteration of a nonconforming use is proposed. 

Subsection 8.22.1.h allows for "the construction of a dormer or an addition to a nonconforming one- or 

two-family dwelling which will further violate the yard and height requirements of Article 5, but no 

other requirements of Article 5 including FAR" in two scenarios. The proposed project involves the 

construction of an addition to a nonconforming single-family dwelling which will further violate the yard 

requirements of Article 5 (in the sense that the addition will occur within the side yard setback) but will 

not violate any other requirements of Article 5 including both FAR and height. 

Subsection 8.22.1.h.1 allows for construction of "an addition to the second story that does not extend 

horizontally beyond the vertical walls of the existing first story of the structure." The proposed project at 

35 Webster is to construct a second story addition that does not extend horizontally beyond the vertical 

walls of the existing first story of the structure. 

The term "addition" is not specifically defined in Article 2 of the Ordinance. However, the preamble of 
Article 2 states that "definitions set forth in the State Building Code are also applicable, where 
appropriate, with respect to words and terms not defined herein." The State Building Code incorporates 
by reference Chapter 2 of the 2015 International Building Code, which defines an "addition" as "[a]n 
extension or an increase in floor area or height" (emphasis added}. The proposed addition to the single­
family structure at 35 Webster is an increase in the height of the second story of the structure, whereby 
the roof he.ight is increased in order to provide for additional code compliant habitable living area at the 
second story of the structure. 

Article 2 of the Ordinance defines a "story" as "that portion of a building included between the upper 
surface of a floor and the upper surface of the floor or roof next above." The existing second story of 
the structure currently has a low pitch roof with a maximum interior clear height of less than seven (7} 
feet at the peak. Although this second story contains existing living space and accounts for a Gross Floor 
Area of 246 sf, all of that GFA is less than seven feet in height and thus not meeting habitable room 
requirements of the State Building Code. The purpose of the addition in height is to create a State 
Building Code compliant full-height second story to the existing structure. The additional height 
proposed to the structure is not sufficient to create a third story to this structure now or in the future. 
The space under the pitch roof is open. 



On this basis, we believe the proposed addition to the second floor fully conforms to the requirements 

of 8.22.1.h.l and should be allowed by the issuance of a building permit. We are in agreement that any 

new or enlarged openings in the non-conforming yard would require an application for special permit 

as required by 8.22.2.d, and no such relief is requested at this time. 



RE: 35 Webster - zoning ordinance interpretation 

Singanayagam, Ranjit <ranjits@camb ridgema.gov> 
To e Dan Anderson 

@ You forward<d this m<uage on 3/1712022 1:01 PM. 

Good M ornlng Dan, 
The Section 8.22.1.h.l reads as follows: 

"A dorm eror addition to the second story that does not extend beyond the vertical walls of the first story of the structure" 
ISO interpretation Is that addition can made hor izontally as long as it does not extend beyond t he vertical w alls of f irst st ory and conforms to GFA 

If you have any questions, please call or email. 

Thanks 
Ranjit 

From: Dan Anderson <dan@andersonporter.com > 

Sent: Monday, Marchl4, 2022 11:58 AM 
To: Singanayagam, Ranjit <ranjits@cambridgema.gov> 

cc: Pacheco, Maria <mpacheco@cambrldgema.gov> 
Subject: FW: 35 Webster - zoning ordinance Interpret ation 

Good morning Ranjit; 
1 have been assuming that I need your writt en Interpretation in order to submot an application for appeal. 

If this is not necessary I will get an application prepared as soon as possible to get on thenextBZAhearingagenda. 

can you please confirm and/or provide your Interpretation of Art ide 8 Section 8. 22.1 h. 1.? 

Best, 

Dan 

Danoei P. Anderson 

AndersonPorterDeslgn 
1972 Massachusetts Avenue . 4th Floo o 
Carnb11dge, MA021 40 

0 . 617 354 c.ill e~ l. 111 
m 617 794 2371 

WWON.andersonpo r1er.com 

"M.vays de:;ign a thing b; collsidering it in its forger context - a chair in a 100m, a room in a house. a house in an em ironment. an environment in a city pian • 

~ Reply <~ Reply All ~ Forward 

Thu 3/17/202211:39AM 
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78-112 

EVERETT, MARGARET 

44 WEBSTER AVE 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

40-177 

KATZ, WARREN JAY 

20 FAIRFIELD ST 

BOSTON, MA 02116 

40-240 

SINGH, SWARN JIT 

26 WEBSTER AVE 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

40-208 

COTTON, LAURENCE F. & THUAN TIN COTTON 

C/0 TIN COTTON 

3564 NE KNOTT 

PORTLAND, OR 97212 

40-227 

SPRINGER, SARAH & DOMINIC PEDULLA 

30 VOLUNTEER WAY 

LEXINGTON, MA 02420 

40-253 

39-45 WEBSTER AVENUE LLC 

1979 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 

40-233 

BOYER, JOSEPH 

2 LILAC COURT 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141-1911 

40-22 

CHUANG, GEORGE C.& IRENE C. KUAN, 

TRUSTEES OF CHUANG FAMILY NOM TR. 

29 GOOSE POND RD 

LINCOLN, MA 01773 

40-232 

MCMAHON, GRAHAM & JOSEPH GUARINO, JR. 

5 LILAC CT 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141-1911 

40-160 

HALL, JOHN W. & VIRGINIA ROHAN HALL 

36 WEBSTER AVENUE 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141-1327 

40-209 

LANG DO, THOMAS A. & JUNE F. CHENG 

11LILACCT 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

40-234 

MCDONALD,GLENN P. & BETHANY L. ERICSON 

1 LILAC CT 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

40-235 

KUCSKO GEORG DHANDE MEHAK 

3 LILAC CT 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

40-17 

PACHECO, JOSE 

TR. OF THE PACHECO FAMILY LEGACY TRUST 

11 COMET RD 

METHUEN, MA 01844 

()~ 
ANDERSON PORTER DESIGN 

C/0 DAN ANDERSON 

1972 MASS AVE- #4B 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 

40-14 

PARVIZI PARVIZ 

33 WEBSTER AVE 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

40-254 

AUSTIN, MICHAEL M . & TORGUN S. AUSTIN 

28 BRISTOL ST 

CAMBRIDG E, MA 02141 

40-236 

DESROCHES, ALEXANDER S. 

94-1051 MAWAHO ST. 

WAIPAHU, HI 96797 

40-24 

FREITAS, MARIA Z. & NATALIE COSTA 

34 SEAVIEW AVE 

MARLBEHEAD, MA 01945 

40-228 

WANG Zl SUN YULIANG LEON 

6 LILAC CT 
CAM BRIDGE, M A 02141 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hello Mr. Singanayagam -

Sarah Rhatigan <sarah@trilogylaw.com> 
Wednesday, April 13, 2022 11:35 AM 
Singanayagam, Ranjit 
Pacheco, Maria; Parviz Parvizi; Dan Anderson; Adam Sitterly 
35 Webster Avenue, Cambridge - w/r/t BZA Appeal, Case No. 168852-2022 
Ltr to Mr. Singanayagam (4.13.22).pdf; 35 Webster Affidavit Executed - Gus Leddy.pdf 

Following up on our meeting the other day, we have some additional information and an affidavit that we would like to share 
with 'you about the history of the use of the second story of this house. Please see the attached Letter, Affidavit and photo 
(circa 1970). 

Once you have had a chance to review, we would like the opportunity to meet with you to discuss sometime during the week 
of April 25th. 

Thank you for your time and consideration, 
-Sarah 

1 





Via Email and 1st Class Mail 

Mr. Ranjit Singanayagam 
Commissioner of lnspectional Services 
City of Cambridge 
831 Massachusetts A venue 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

TRILOGY LAW LLC@ 

April 13, 2022 

Re: BZA Case No. 168852. Appeal of Determination of ISD Commissioner re 
Interpretation of CZO Section 8.22.l.h.1 to Proposed Addition to 35 Webster 
Avenue. Cambridge. MA (the "Property") 

Dear Mr. Singanayagam: 

I am writing to provide you with information, including the enclosed Affidavit of 
a Prior Owner documenting the history of the use of this Property, as well as photo dated 
from 1970 from the Cambridge Historical Commission's files, which we believe may be 
relevant to this Appeal. 

The Applicant has filed this Appeal to your determination that Section 8.22.1.h.1 
of the Cambridge Zoning Ordinance should apply only to horizontal additions to a second 
story of a preexisting nonconforming structure; and your conclusion that this provision 
should not allow ("as of right") the proposed addition to 35 Webster Avenue that extends 
vertically the second level of this house. The Applicant is seeking to convert what is now 
a low-ceilinged second floor of the home to a full-height, State Sanitary Code compliant 
second floor. 

When we met last week, you indicated a concern that the existing second floor 
may not legally be considered a "second story" (under 8.22.l.h.1) since the ceiling 
heights were lower than the State Building Code allows, rendering this area not legally 
"livable space." You also mentioned your concern about precedent if Section 8.22.l.h.l 
were used by an applicant who wanted to convert an attic space (possibly illegally 
finished) or even a crawl space above a first floor to a full-height, two-story structure. 

As we discussed, the Cambridge Zoning Ordinance's definition of a "story" does 
not require certain ceiling heights nor require habitability or code compliance. Article 2 
of the Ordinance defines a "story" as "that portion of a building included between the 
upper surface of a floor and the upper surface of the floor or roof next above." 

12 MARSHALL STREET 
BOSTON, MA 021 08 

P. 617·523·5000 
c. 617-543-7009 



TRILOGY LAW LLC® 

Nonetheless, appreciating your concern, we investigated the history of the use of the 
second floor ofthis 1840's home in order to confirm that indeed it has been used as living 
and sleeping space for at least (and likely more than) 70 years. 

The prior owner of35 Webster Avenue- Mr. Augustine Leddy- provided us with 
an affidavit (attached here) describing the fascinating history of the use of the second 
floor of this home. Mr. Leddy describes that his seven-member family (parents and 
siblings) resided at 35 Webster Avenue from 1960 and, that during that time, he and his 
family slept in the two upstairs bedrooms (3 in each upstairs bedroom and his uncle on 
the first-floor couch). The family went on to purchase the property in 1971. From their 
initial residence through their purchase and up through the sale to Mr. Parviz Parvizi, the 
Applicant, Mr. Leddy states that the two bedrooms on the second story have continuously 
been used as sleeping and living space. Furthermore, Mr. Leddy's uncle had rented and 
lived at 35 Webster Avenue since the mid-1950's using the upstairs rooms as bedrooms. 

The enclosed photo of the Property taken in 1970 shows the upstairs window had 
a curtain and blind, further supporting the conclusion that this floor was used as living 
space at the time. It is clear from the historical record that the second floor of this home 
has been used as sleeping and living space, albeit with lower-than-ideal ceiling heights, 
since at least the mid-1950s and quite likely before this time. 

With this additional information, we hope that you will agree that this establishes 
that the structure indeed has two "stories," that the second floor constitutes legally 
preexisting nonconforming (as to the State Building Code), livable space, and further that 
the Applicant's proposed addition to extend the ceiling heights up to full-height should be 
allowed "as of right" pursuant to CZO Section 8.22.l.h.l. 

This Appeal has been scheduled for a hearing on May 5th, 2022. We would be 
happy to meet with you to discuss this matter before the hearing in hopes that we can 
answer any questions you may have and hopefully reach a consensus. 

Thank you very much for your consideration. 

Enclosures 
CC (via email): 

12 MARSHALL STREET 
BOSTON , MA 02108 

Sincerely, 

Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq. 

Mr. Parviz Parvizi 
Mr. Dan Anderson 

P. 617·523-5000 
c . 6 1 7-54 3 -7009 



AFFIDAVIT OF PRIOR OWNER 

Re: 35 Webster Avenue, Cambridge, MA 

I, Augustine (Gus) Leddy, do hereby state the following under oath: 

1. My family lived at 35 Webster Avenue when we immigrated to the United States from Ireland 
in 1960. My parents subsequently purchased 33-35 Webster Avenue in 1971. In 2006, my three 
siblings and I were added as owners of the property alongside our parents. In June 2021, my 
family sold 33-35 Webster Avenue to Parviz Parvizi. 

2. When my family took up residence at 35 Webster Avenue in 1960, seven of us lived in the 
home. I, along with two of my siblings, slept in one of the bedrooms on the second story. My 
parents, along with a fourth sibling, slept in the second bedroom on the second story. My uncle 
slept on a couch in the living room on the first story. 

3. Prior to our arrival in the United States in 1960, my uncle rented and lived in 35 Webster 
Avenue since the mid-1950s. My uncle used the two bedrooms on the second story as sleeping 
and living space. The second story and the bedrooms on it had been used in such a manner as 
sleeping and living space as far back as anyone could remember. 

4. Since the mid-1950s through 2021 -a period that covered my uncle's time of residence in 
the mid-1950s, my family's initial residence in 1960, the 1971 purchase of the home by my 
parents. and the sale of the property in 2021 -the second story of 35 Webster Avenue has 
continuously been used as sleeping and living space with two bedrooms that each had their 
own entry doors off of the main second story hallway. 

Executed under pains and penalties of perjury on April 6, 2022. 

Augustine Leddy 

Witness to the same: 

Name: Nelson Dilloway 



BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION 

To be c~~eted by OH.NER, signed before a nota~ and returned to 
fhe Secre~ of the Board of Zoning Appea~s. 

rtwe ______ P_a_rv_i_z_P_a_r_v_iz_i ________ 7M---~------------------------
(OIINERJ 

Address : ___ 3_3_-3_5_W_e_b_s_te_r_A_v_e_ . ..:....• _C_a_m_b_r_id_,g"'-e--',_M_A_0_2_1_4_1 ________ _ 

state that I/We own the property located at 33-35 Webster Ave (Cambridge, MA) 

which is the subject of this zoning application. 

The record title of this property is in the name of Parviz Parvizi 

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date , Middlesex South 

County Registry of Deeds at Book , Page ; or 

Middlesex Registry District of Land Court, Certifi cate No . 276648 

Book 1575 Page 61 

*H.ritten evidence of Agent ' s standing to r~resent petitioner may be requested. 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of LAA~:~d~c~l~o~~~~~~------------------

The above-name PtNC\Ji z_ \=>QJ\1 i ~; personally appeared before me, 

this IO::t' of /\] 0\1 

. .~ MICHAEL E. POWERS w Notary Public, Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
~ ~ My Commission Expires May 26, 2028 

My commission expires ....:5J~,h..:::::a-'-r,--JJ~a:..:..~.!:.....------ (Notary seal) . 

• If owner ship is not shown in recorded deed, e.g. if by court order, recent 
deed, or inheri tance , please include documentation. 

(ATTACHMENT B - PAGE 3) 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Maria and Ranjit, 

Graham McMahon <grahammcmahon@hotmail.com> 
Thursday, April 28, 2022 5:33 PM 
Pacheco, Maria; Singanayagam, Ranjit 
comments on BZA-168852: may 5th 

Joe and I own 5 lilac Ct which is contiguous with the 33-35 Webster project that is the subject of this upcoming appeal. We are 
substantially affected by Mr. Parviz's plan to extend the vertical height of the property at 35 Webster Ave. Allowing Mr. Parviz 
to add vertical height would not only establish new precedent in Cambridge, but also affect the neighbors access to light and 
privacy. The planned increased height of the structure would allow overlook into our gardens and living rooms in ways that 
would meaningfully disrupt all of us. We have been outspoken about our extensive objections to the current design of the 
property. The applicants appear to be resistant to the instruction to work with the neighbors to develop a property that fits 
within the surrounding structures without disruption. We hope the committee looks again at the extensive commentary the 
neighbors have already provided in written and verbal testimony before making a determination. 
We also ask to be heard at the appeals meeting which several of us neighbors plan to join. 

Graham 

1 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subjed: 

Dear Ms. Pacheco, 

Yuliang Sun <yuliangleonsun@gmail.com> 
Friday, April 29, 2022 4:31 PM 
Pacheco, Maria 
Public comment on BZA-168852 

We are Zi Wang and Yuliang Sun, owners and residents at 6 Lilac Court. We are substantially affected by Mr. Parviz's plan to 
extend the vertical height of the property at 35 Webster Ave (BZA-168852). We write in support of the board's 
original determination to deny Mr. Parviz's plan and to uphold this decision in the upcoming May 5th appeals hearing. 

Allowing Mr. Parviz to add vertical height would not only establish a consequential precedent in Cambridge, but also affect the 
neighbors' access to light and privacy. The planned increased height of the structure would allow overlook into our north­
facing garden and living room in ways that would be intrusive to privacy and meaningfully disrupt the neighbors. 

As concerned neighbors, we, as well as others in the lilac court/webster ave community have been outspoken about our 
extensive objections to the current design of the property. Unfortunately, the applicants appear to be resistant to the 
instruction to work with the neighbors to develop a property that fits within the surrounding structures without disruption. We 
hope the committee looks again at the extensive commentary the neighbors have already provided in written and verbal 
testimony across multiple hearings before making a determination. 

Regards, 

Yuliang Leon Sun 
ZiWang 
Owners, 6 Lilac Court, Cambridge 

1 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Lin Yang <a519522@gmail.com> 
Monday, May 2, 2022 11 :04 AM 
Pacheco, Maria; Ratay, Olivia; Singanayagam, Ranjit 
Sixian You 
Opposition letter for BZA-168852 {35 Webster Avenue) 
Third opposition letter for BZA-155115 {35 Webster Avenue).pdf 

Hello Ms. Pacheco, Ms. Ratay and Mr. Singanayagam, 

We are Sixian You (cc-ed here) and Lin Yang, the owners of 41 Webster Avenue. I have attached our opposition letter for BZA-
168852 (35 Webster Avenue) to this email where we: 

1. Point out the application failed to mention that section 8.22.1.h.1 also requires "the addition will not be substantially more 
detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing nonconforming structure or use". 
2. Explain in detail how the petition is substantially more detrimental than the current non-conforming structure to our living. 
3. Corrected a few misleading information from the applicants from the previous hearing. 

Also, since the original hearing on 01/27/2022, the petitioners have not reached out to us to discuss their new plan nor 
address our concerns. We hope the committee looks again at the extensive commentary the neighbors have already provided 
in written and verbal testimony before making a determination. 

Please let us know if you need any documents or further information. 

Thank you for your help. 

Sincerely, 
Lin and Sixian 

1 



Third opposition letter for BZA-168852 (35 Webster) 
Sixian You and Lin Yang 

Background 

Previously in BZA-155115, the applicant asked the Board of Zoning Appeal (BZA) to 
grant a special permit for increasing the height of the building which further violates 
setback. While the special permit application is still pending. The applicant submitted 
BZA-168852 to appeal the decision from lSD Commissioner that denied the same 
change under a different section 8.22.1.h.1. 

We, Sixian You and Lin Yang, as the owners of 41 Webster Avenue write this letter to 
express our strongest opposition to the application. 

The application BZA-168852 is substantially more detrimental than the current 
non-conforming structure to the neighborhood {which is also required for 8.22.1.h.1 ); will 
set wrong precedent which will damages the purpose of the zoning ordinance. In the 
following sections, we explain these points in detail. 

During the original hearing on 01/27/2022, the applicants presented some misleading 
information which we are worried they might give the board some wrong impressions. 
We will provide some clarifications in this letter. 

Also, since the hearing on 01/27/2022, the petitioners have not reached out to us to 
discuss their new plan nor address our concerns. 

As of the current version of the petition, we respectfully urge the board to deny this 
petition. As a direct abutter with standing, we reserve full legal rights to challenge this 
appeal in court. 

Set wrong precedent for the ordinance 

As mentioned by the board member from the original hearing, "Using the Zoning Board 
or a variance as a vehicle to enhance that initial investment is really not part of our 
charge, nor should it be part of our consideration". 

In BZA-168852, the applicant failed to mention the section 8.22.1.h.1 also requires 
non-detrimental to the neighborhood as quoted below from the zoning ordinance: 
"Such a permit, either a building permit in the case of the construction authorized in 
Section 8.22.1 or a special permit in the case of construction authorized in Section 



8.22.2. may be granted only if the permit granting authority specified below finds that 
such change, extension, or alteration will not be substantially more detrimental to 
the neighborhood than the existing nonconforming structure or use". 

The current interpretation that the applicant is pursuing would allow the height of 
non-conforming second floor to be arbitrarily increased until the overall building height 
reached 35 feet. This is also reflected in the applicant's plan, as they are aiming to 
increase the height of the building by 7.2 feet which contains a 13.7 feet tall second 
floor as shown below. This is far more than necessary to the applicant's claim for a 
"code compliant habitable living area". 

Proposed building Current building 

- hl'r·r.~N•·.·•vr• ..-
f •,r·l(. J",M. ,U·(f!'~ 
(.Iff• ·.o 
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If the board accepts this petition, it sets the wrong precedent to the public. Future 
buyers could use this precedent as their rationale to hunt for existing non-conforming 
properties and abuse non-conformities to maximize profits. This is clearly nullifying the 
intent of the ordinance. This directly violates the purpose of the ordinance to preserve 
the property rights of others. It also violates the Equal Protection under the 14th 
Amendment where the law requires the permit issuing authority to conduct a fair 
process and provide equal protections to all petitioners and abutters. 

We urge the board to set a sustainable standard for characterization of "detrimental" to 
avoid a future where people would seek after non-conforming properties for profit. An 
existing non-conformity does not grant license to arbitrarily extend that non-conformity. 



Substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood 

We strongly disagree with the applicants that the new design will have little negative 
impact on our home. This section highlights two examples of how the petition will be 
substantially detrimental to our living. 

Impact on our basement bedroom: 
We sympathize with the applicant that buying a home in Cambridge is expensive and 
difficult. But this difficulty is not only experienced by the applicants, but also current and 
future residents in Cambridge. We also sympathize with the applicant on his intention of 
having parents move in. 

We are planning to do the same. We are planning to have kids within 1-2 years, and 
with both our parents, we inevitably need to use the basement as a bedroom. We all 
know that the basement is not a great place to be a bedroom, but, currently in our 
home, there is a large basement window which has some sunlight for around half of a 
year which makes it a little less depressing. 

In the petition, the application is aiming to increase the height of 35 Webster by 7.17' 
(nearly the height of one story). By our calculation from solar angles and height, this will 
reduce the current half of a year sunlight to around 4 month. This will lead to significant 
reduction in our quality of lives. 

Yard: 
We have been garden enthusiasts for a long time and have always been growing plants 
on the windowsill because we don't have a garden. After so many years, we finally own 
a garden (where Lin has spent weeks designing all the tiny little details) and then we 
learnt about the petition which effectively vaporized the usefulness of it to grow any 
plants that need partial to full sunlight (since the new height in the petition additional ly 
blocks sunlight in April and August which is the time for seeding and harvest). This not 
only reduces our property values but also breaks our dream to grow beautiful 
flowers/veggies/fruits in our garden. 



Correction of misleading information from original hearing 

Note that the content in this section is only for the impact to our home (41 Webster}, 
there may be other misleading information impacting other neighbors which is not 
included here. 

(1} The applicants said they are actively working with us. 
We quote the applicants' statement from the original hearing "We do have some 
opposition from new owners at number 41, and Parviz had tried to be as engaging on 
that front as possible." But in fact, we have not received a single communication from 
the applicants after the original hearing, despite our contacts being made available for 
them from our opposition letter from the original hearing. 

(2} The applicants sugar-coated the negative impact of shadow on our home. 
The applicants made many statements to sugar-coat the negative impact of shadow on 
our home. We quote them here and add the actual facts. 

(a} The first one we quote is "So that increase of height does increase shadows 
predominantly in the solstice - I'm sorry, the equinox - and obviously in the 
winter solstice. The impacts, however, in terms of our assessment are that they 
predominantly impact, obviously, the yard, which is going to be impacting in 
those seasons pretty much anyway." 

In fact, by further increasing the height in the non-conforming setback, our 
already precious 6-month sunlight will be reduced to 4 months. And the new 
sunlight blockage in April and August will post significant damage for gardening 
as those are the time for seeding and harvest. 

More specifically, the attitude of the sun is 48 degree on fall equinox (around mid 
september) and decreases to 24 degree in winter solstice (around mid 
december} and then come back to 48 degree in spring equinox (around mid 
march}. As the applicants acknowledged, the current non-conforming struture 
already blocks the sunlight for half a year. By further increasing the height by 
7.17' in the non-conforming set back, this blockage will extend to mid-march to 
mid april and mid-august to mid september. 

Also the statement "which is going to be impacting in those seasons pretty much 
anyway" is quite ill-posed. We found it bewildering for the applicant to have 
this sentiment as the justification - we are already in a bad shape due to 
previous non-conformities so making it worse is ok. 



(b) The second one we quote is "According to our sun shadow studies, which 
we believe Parviz distributed, there's no shadow impact on that deck area. So 
there's I believe a door, or a glass door and two windows on that side, which 
would be impacted after the fall equinox and really the kind of later and earlier 
parts of the day" 

Our home is a small footprint townhouse and consists of 4 floors (including 
basement). We want to emphasize that the two windows in their statement are 
actually on the second floor. So the proposed new height will block nearly all our 
south facing windows except the deck on the top floor. 

The applicant's also mentioned "the impact will be after the fall equinox and really 
the kind of later and earlier parts of the day". But in fact, the impact will range 
from fall equinox to spring equinox which is half a year. And from our revised 
shadow study (in the appendix), the impact will last for almost the entire day from 
7am to4pm. 

Affecting sunlight everyday for half a year for nearly all our rooms will definitely 
reduce our quality of life and reduce the property's value. 

(3) The applicants coated the petition into improving living standards, but didn't 
make clear the extent of unnecessary luxurious/design statements. 

After increasing the non-conforming structure height by 7 .17' (nearly the height of one 
story), the second floor of 35 Webster even reduces to a single bedroom (originally two 
bedrooms) but with luxurious windows and height. The ceiling height for their proposed 
second floor is 13.7 feet! Considering the damage it does to our unit (affecting sunlight 
for four rooms and yard), this excessive luxury ceiling height is quite unjustified. 

There are many ways to improve living standards of 35 Webster without significantly 
damaging our home. For example, flattening the south side of the roof and adding a 
dormer on the north side without raising the height of the building. But the applicants 
choose to go to the extreme. This shows the flavor of the application is more for profit 
than addressing hardships and the negative impact to the neighbors is severely 
understated, under-researched. 

Privacy concerns 

The addition of new openings in non-conforming wall setback also poses privacy 
concerns as they are directly facing our second floor bedroom windows. 



Appendix 
Corrected shadow study of the proposed structure (red boxes indicate correct building locations) 
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